Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Agenda
November 14, 2019

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW
e 32 Landsdown Lane
Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a 1 car garage and porch. The new garage will be
will be approximately 390 sq. ft. and added to the existing garage on the northeast side. The porch will be
approximately 65 sq. ft. and will be located on the front of the home.

e 57 Reitz Parkway

Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a sun room. The sun room will be approximately 192
sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the existing home.

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 900 Linden Ave

Applicant is requesting design review for the renovation of a 50,000 Sq. Ft. vacant building. The new owner
is proposing to convert the building to self-storage with some general warehouse space.

OTHER — REVIEW OF 10/24/2019 MINUTES



Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B19-000160

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 32 Landsdowne Lane ROCHESTER, NY 14618
Tax ID Number: 151.11-1-13

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Nemani, Ajai

Applicant: Nemani, Ajai (James Fahy Design Associates)

Application Type:

, Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment

§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a 1 car garage and
porch. The new garage will be will be approximately 390 sq. ft. and added to the existing garage on
the northeast side. The porch will be approximately 65 sq. ft. and will be located on the front of the
home.

Meeting Date: November 14, 2019






RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed October 23, 2019

o T 0

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.







NEMANI RESIDENCE

32 LANDSOWNE LANE

PITTSFORD, NEW YORK

111111111111111111111111111111111111111

[0 (| | v

g

- Nessouomy
178,64 — TT——— — — \\

\S%

\
\
\Z
©

o7 21
AR-17 A
Z
PROPOSED \
EXIST. ONE CAR \
= PATIO . GARAGE
9 (_(}Ij /7 \(’)O @@ 6\
O, & -0, A@j 66)
ol ~ Q O?O
5N \‘\v FR00
S o 6.1
O o o X \
7 <o, SOl
/" EXIST. \
| HOUSE O /
& \
| &
3“3’00 \
“‘ \"\ &G >7>
PO 5
|
| PROPOSED .
ENTRY PORCH 3
LIPS
EXIST. X
DRIVEWAY pre
N Y
| =I5 /e
1O
| b
I L 569°2I'50'E y
| 0.00' o

SCALE: |"=40'-0"

4\ ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN INFORMATION TAKEN
FROM INSTRUMENT SURVEY PREPARED BY:

PASSERO ASSOCIATES

| 6 EAST MAIN STREET
SUITE, 435
ROCHESTER, NY 14614

DATED: JUNE 26, 2019

DRAWING INDEX:

ARCHITECTURAL:

T1.0 COVER SHEET

T2.0 MATERIAL & GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

T3.0 2015 IECC REQUIREMENTS W/ NYS
SUPPLEMENT

T4.0 ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATION &
SYMBOL INDEXES

A1.0 SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST
DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

Al.l  NORTHWEST AND NORTHEAST
DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

Al.2 SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

Al.3 NORTHWEST AND NORTHEAST
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN

A3.0 DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A3.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A4.0 DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A4.1 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A5.0 NOT USED

A6.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

A7.0 WALL SECTION AND DETAILS

A7.1 DETAILS

A8.0 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES

A9.0 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

STRUCTURAL.:

S1.0  SECOND FLOOR & FIRST FLOOR CEILING
FRAMING PLAN

S2.0  SECOND FLOOR & FIRST FLOOR CEILING
FRAMING PLAN

S3.0  ROOF FRAMING PLAN

BID DOCUMENTS

James Fahy Design Associates
Architecture & Engineering P.C

2024 W. Henrietta Rd. Suite 3K
Rochester, New York 14623

tel. (5865) 272-1650
e-mail: inffo@jamesfahy.com

website: www.jamesfahy.com
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CONCRETE:

GENERAL NOTES: 3. INSTALLATIONS:
I. All reinforced concrete shall be furnished and installed in accordance with the current ACI-3 18 "Bullding Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete". A Al stud walls shown on dra o shall have studs placed at | 6" ofc. except where shown otherwise %?E?’ERIS&LQCXE?;ROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
. ud w. wn on drawin ve stu c c, except w wn wi
These plans are protected by Federal Copyright Law. Reproduction or modification of these plans without the written consent of James Fahy Design 1s 2. In on-grade concrete slabs the welded wire fabric reinforcement (when required) shall be located midway in the slab thickness B. Top plates shall be doubled or?a\l tud walls, P P COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
strictly prohibited. 3. All exterior concrete to be air - entrained.
y pro C. Cripples under headers shall be continuous to sole plate REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
4. Prowvide concrete reinforcing bars at footing locations where soll 1s engineered fill. Bars shall be 2 no. 4 bars, at the bottom with a minimum of 3" D. Blopcz 21l stud walls 25 reauired for sheathi P ’ PLANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE
t . unl ted oth .C t f b t d at footings b disturbed soll with a b ty of : av N9 EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF JAMES FAHY
I~ Construction shall conform to the latest edition of the 2015 International Residential Code with the 2017 NYS Residential Code Supplement. To the concrete cover, umess noted oterwise. -onerete ranforang 2ars are not required at footings bearing on unaisturbed soil with a beanng capacity o E. Beams, girders, and joists supporting bearing walls or other concentrated loads, shall not be notched unless specified. Joists, except as.above, may DESIGN 1S A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
best of our knowledge, belief and professional judgement these plans and specifications are in compliance with the 2015 International Ener 2000 psf unless noted otherwise on the drawings.
g¢e. P Jueg p P P y be notched no deeper than 1/6 the depth provided such notch 1s located within 1/3 span from face of support. Saw cuts for notches: CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
Conservation Construction Code with the 2016 NYS Energy Conservation Construction Code Supplement. 5. Provisions must be taken to protect all concrete work from frost damage with special attention paid to footings and other on - grade construction FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.
2. Construction documents for this work have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted architectural and engineering practice to meet prior to backfilling and enclosing the building. UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO
6. Anchor bolts shall f to ASTM A-30 dshallbe 1/2" d t d 10"l I th ted (u.o.n.). Pl t of anchor bolts shall
minimum réquirements of the referenced codes. n.c or” ons Snel cor orrr:_ (..) 7 and shal be 1/ amerer an ong uniess otherwise noted (u.0.n.). Flacement of anchor bolts sha studs shall be located within 1/3 of height from either top or bottom, but no closer than &" from plates. Holes and notches in stud THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK
3. Inthe event of conflict between pertinent codes and requlations and referenced standards of these drawings and specifications, the more stringent be: 12" from plate end, 6'-0" o.c. maxmum intermediate spacing, minmum 2 bolts per bearing plate section. 114 of the stud width. Holes bored throuah studs may not exceed 40% of stud width and be no closer than 5/8" to edae: k. stud. STATE EDUCATION LAW. ARTICLE 145. SECTION
provisions shall govern. 7. Provide 6 mil polyethylene vapor barrier membrane complying with ASTM D 2103 where indicated on drawings. - or the stud wi oles pored through Studs may not excee © of stua wi € no close O €d9e: .5ty 2209 : ’
4. Contractor shall be responsible for all materials, construction methods, craftsmanship,, procedures, and conditions (including safety). G.
5. Contractor shall verify all existing conditions, requirements, notes and dimensions shown on drawings or noted in specifications. Any variances within MILD STEEL REINFORCEMENTS FOR. CONCRETE AND MASONRY: H. All members in bearing shall be accurately cut and aligned so that full bearing 1s provided without use:
drawings and specifications, or with conditions encountered at job site, shall be reported to James Fahy Design before commencement of any work support under
effected by such variance. I, Mild steel reinforcement for concrete and masonry construction shall conform to ASTM-AG 15 Grade 60. Ties, stirrups, and hoops shall conform to | i ht ©
6. Contractor shall rigidly adhere to all laws, codes and ordinances which apply to this work. Contractor shall notify and receive clarification from James ASTM AG | 5-87, Grade 60. lJ ﬁ:: rafter :hﬁllhbe notched for fcug”bsarmg attall SUPP?tS lfl’l|655t(;t|’16l”\/\/156 5Peflﬁjd Copyrlght 2019 James Fahy, P.E., P.C.
Fahy Design of any variations between contract documents and governing requlations. K. Joists onall lave a mimmum o carng 2 SUPPOF > uiess otnerwise specine Allrights reserved.
7. The Contractor shall make no structural changes without written approval of James Fahy Design. 2. Welded wire fabric shall conform to ASTM A 185 in as long lengths as practical. ' \_ Yy
6. James Fahy Design has not been engaged for construction supervision and assumes no responsibility for construction conformance, means, methods L
techniques or procedures of on-site work relating to the construction plans. 3. SPLICES: '
9. Contractor shall investigate site during clearing and earthwork operations for filled excavations or buried structures such as cesspools, cisterns, A. Reinforcement in concrete and masonry shall have lap lengths as follows, unless otherwise specified on drawings: to all joists. rafters or trusses ( REVISIONS: A
foundations, etc. If any such items are found and effect the ability to adhere to the construction documents, James Fahy Design shall be notified for Bar Size Length in Concrete Length in Masonry J ’ ’
revised specifications. #3 |'-6" 2'-0" FINISHES: NO. DATE BY DESCRIPTION
0. All manufactured materials, components, fasteners, assemblies, etc. shall be handled and installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions and #4 2'-0" 2'-G" A Prove d 5/8" t 5 wall board at f " bl b d
provisions of applicable industry standards. Where specific manufactured products are called for, generic equals which meet applicable standard and #5 2-6" 3-3" ‘ roviae ype £ wall board at fire-resistance assemblies wnere indic
specifications my be used. 46 34 3o fire-rated asa‘elmbly test indicated must be provided, as noted.
I'I. Construction loads shall not overload structure nor shall they be in excess of design loading indicated herein. B. Welded wire fabrics shall be lapped one grid width plus 2" Note: Type X192 generic term. See referenced t
2. Design of electric, plumbing, and HVAC systems by others. Verify location of existing utilities / services prior to construction. g EZ::E;EZQZ:E ::2:: :ztbbe;twc;;id B.  Per 2015 IRC Section R302.9. | Flame spre
STRUCTURAL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: 4. PLACING: ¥|vmdow5 ordtheldr framlea: or io mattemta}:s:;
A. Reinforcement shall be accurately placed and adequately supported by concrete, metal, or other approved chairs, spacers, or ties, and ame spread inaex values not grater tha
Structural Steel...........o ASTM A-36, Fy = 36 ksi secured against displacement during concrete or grout placement. Tack welding 1s not allowed.
Renforcing Steel.................. ASTM A-6 15, Fy = 60 ksl B. Except where shown otherwise on structural drawings, reinforcement in concrete shall have concrete cover as follows:
Wire Mesh...........oo ASTM A-1865, 6 x 6 10/10 WWM Reinforcing o Concrete deposited aganst earth............ 3
Lumber............ No. 2 Hem Fir Fb = 1075 psi (repetitive member use) o Formed concrete against earth................ o
E=1.3X106 psi e [Exteriorfaces of walls................... 2"
Wood Structure Panels................. DOC PSI, DOC PS2 e Interior faces of walls. ..o 3/4"
24/ 16 Roof (min.), 24/ 16 Floor (min.): or equal e Totop ofslabs ongrade........................ 3/4"
Microlams & Ganglams.................. Fb = 2600 psi, 'E = 1.9 x 106 psi
* Multiplication factors apply per mfr. specs WOOD:
Masonry........ccooiiiiii ASTM C90, Grade N-1, Fm = 350 psi
Mortar. ..o ASTM C270, Type S | . MATERIALS:
Grout....cooociiiiiiii ASTM C476 Fc = 2000 psi
Bolts......oooooi ASTM A307 , Fy = 33 ksi A. Al woods and wood construction shall comply with specifications and codes with modifications as specified herein:
Concrete...oovviiiiiiiiiiiii ACI 318 (See Table R402.2 Severe Weathering Potential) I. American Institute of Timber Construction: (Standard Manual)
2. National Forest Products Association: National Design Specifications for Wood Construction.
3. Southern Pine Inspection Bureau: Standard grading rules for Southern Pine Lumber.
TABLE R402.2 (ABBREVIATED FOR SEVERE WEATHERING POTENTIAL) 4. Truss Plate Institute: Design Specifications for Light Metal Plate Connected Wood Trusses (TPI-7 1)
MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE 5. U.S. Department of Commerce N.I.S5.T. PS-1 & PS-2
6. American Plywood Association: Guide to Plywood for Floors, Plywood Sheathings for Walls and Roofs.
TYPE OR LOCATION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM SPECIFIED 7. American Wood Freservers Association Standards.
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH ™ (PSI
(PSD) B. All structural lumber shall be Hem Fir #2 (minimum) stress grade lumber unless noted otherwise.
Basement walls, foundations and other concrete not exposed to the weather 2.500¢ Fo = 1075 psi; Fv = 150 psi; E = 1,300,000 psi
Repetitive member value may vary due to member size per National Forest Products Association specifications.
Basement slabs and interior slabs on grade, except garage floor slabs 25500c
C. Al structural lumber shall be stamped in accordance with the American Institute of Timber Construction 'Construction Manual'
Basement walls, foundation walls, exterior walls and other vertical concrete work exposed to the weather 3,Qood \_ )
D. Grade loss resulting from effects of weathering, handling, storage, resawing or dividing lengths will be cause for rejection.
Porches, carport slabs and steps exposed to the weather, and garage floor slabs 3,5ood° e f
E. Al plywood shall be identified by grade mark of an approved inspection agency and shall be Standard C-D, Flat mtemor-mAth ext glue unless oth mpl@te nstallation. ( PROJECT: )
For Sl: | pound per square inch = 6.895 kPa. specified on drawings. ”"_aterlals construction and quahtles of roof assemblies shall be in compliance with the provisions set forth in IRC Chapter 9 and with NEMAN] RENO\/ATION
a. Strength at 28 days psi. F.  Wood structural panels shall conform to the requirements of DOC PS-1 ¢ PS-2 and be identified by a grade mar an appreved:mspection agency.
c. Concrete in these locations that may be subject to freezing and thawing during construction shall be air-entrained concrete in : 32 LANDSDOWNE LANE
accordance with footnote d. G. Wood which 1s in contact with concrete, masonr -8" of grade or exposed to the exterior shallby. pressuré preser
. y, within O'-8" of grade or exposed to the exterior shall by pressuré:g ated. all fasteners, Sm artment £ t the d Such walls shall f ter-tiaht t with h oth d with either the tub, t h f
d. C te shall b —ent d. Total tent tb | ; te) shall b tl than 5 " th ¢ p oor at the drain. Such walls shall form a water-tight joint with each other and with either the tub, receptor or shower floor.
Percc;:gre e shall be air-entraine otal air content (percent by volume of concrete) shall be not less than 5 percent or more than 7 Joist hangers and flashings shall be hot dip galvanized, stainless steel or approved by the manufact ative treated wood. 2603.5 A water, soll, or waste pipe shall not be installed outside of the building, in exterior walls, in attics or crawl spaces or in any other place PITTS FORD, NY
e See Section R402 .2 for maximum cementibious matenals content f. Al headers at non- bcarmtho;dlhons shall be as follows: (unless otherwise noted) Bubject to freezing temperatures unless adequate provision 1s made to protect it from freezing by insulation, heat, or both.
: : : opening size eader size
f. For garage floors with a steel troweled finish, reduction of the total air content (percent by volume of concrete) to not less than 3 U; = g?'-O" 5526 I'6. Insulation materials, including facings such as vapor retarders or vapor permeable membranes installed within floor-ceilling assemblies, roof-ceiling
percent 1s permitted If the specified compressive strength of the concrete 1s increased to not less than 4,000 psi. G-0" to 9-0" 22410 assemblies, wall assemblies, crawl/basement spaces and attics shall have a flame spread index not to exceed 25 with an accompanying smoke
developed index not to exceed 450 when tested in accordance with ASTME 84. When installed in concealed spaces (ie. drywall covered framing
| Locate double f t under all int ot lel to f cavity) the flame spread and smoke developed index limitations do not apply to the facings.
. ocate double floor joist under all interior partitions running parallel to framing ur
FOUNDATIONS:
_ bridging at all floor joists and spans. Double floor joists under parallel part MECHANICAL:
| . GENERAL: J
Contractor to notify James Fahy Design if site conditions such as adverse ground water or soll conditions warrant modifications to the engineering ' I. Contractor shall provide all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to install plumbing, related fixtures, ventilation of, roof and floor drains, heating
design of the foundation. and air conditioning. All work shall comply with applicable Federal state and local codes and ordinances. Subcontractors shall coordinate work with all
E g g " CLIENT:
A. Footings may be poured neat against sides of excavations only if sloughing or raveling does not occur. other trades. Terminal hookup of all fixtures and tap in to all utilities i1s required. Contractor shall install and check all pressure reducing valves, pop off ‘
B. Contractor shall be responsible for support of all temporary embankments and excavations. 2. CONNECTIONS: valves and other safety hookup of all fixtures and tap in to all utilities 1s required. Contractor shall install and check all pressure reducing valves, pop off AJAI $ JYOTI NEMANI
C. Backfill shall not be placed against basement foundation walls until: valves and other safety devices prior to operations of system.
e  Concrete or masonry grout has reached sufficient strength to resist damage. A. Nailing: .
e Structural floor framing (including plywood subfloor) required to stabilize walls to complete and fully nalled and anchored or sufficient I Mimmum nailing requirements shown or noted otherwise 2. R403.6 mechanical ventilation (mandatory). The buillding shall be provided with ventilation that meets the requirements of the international residential
bracing 15 applied to prevent wall damage. code or international mechanical code, as applicable, or with other approved means of ventilation. Outdoor air intakes and exhausts shall have automatic
TEM SIZE OF NAIL BOX OR COMMON or gravity dampers that close when the ventilation system is not operating.
2. STRUCTURAL BACKFILL: Jomnt
A, Structural backfill shall be placed in 6-inch maximum lifts and compacted to a mnimum density of 95% (under slabs - on - grade and building toe nail to plates, sill or girder &d 3. All bathrooms, water closet compartments, or similar rooms without natural ventilation shall be provided with mechanical ventilation in conformity with
structure) and 90% (elsewhere) of maximum dry density at moisture content within of 3% optimum as determined by ASTM D 1557 . To parallel alternate joints I &d section R303.3 of the IRC. The minimum ventilation rate shall be 50 cfm for intermittent ventilation or 20 cfm for continuous ventilation. Ventilation air
Backfill shall be free of excessive vegetation, debris or other deleterious materials and contain no particles larger than 3 inches in diameter. AL laps overbearing, face nail led from the space shall be exhausted directly to the outside.
3. FOOTINGS: 4. All equipment and appliances shall be installed in accordance with the IRC Chapter |3 and manufacturers installation instructions. Instructions shall be
A. Footings shall be placed at a minmum depth of 42 inches below adjacent finished grade unless otherwise specified on the contract documents. I 6d made available to the code enforcement official.
B. Final 3 inches of excavation shall be removed by hand tool operations in order to assure undisturbed bearing surfaces. 4 &d .
C. Footings shall be founded on firm, undisturbed, native solls free of frost and loose material. Footings may bear on properly engineered backfill 5. Vented gas fireplace (decorative) shall be listed, labeled, and installed in accordance with ANSI 221.50, IRC Chapter 24 and the manufacturer's
provided settlement and / or consolidation tests performed indicate anticipated settlement will not exceed that allowed for the proposed . instructions. Instructions shall be available on site for building inspector. Appliance shall be equipped with a flame safequard device in accordance with DRAWING TITLE:
structure 6" o/c l6d Section G2432.2 of the IRC. :
D. Bottom surface of footings shall not slope more than |.0 vertical to 10.0 horizontal, except as shown otherwise on drawings. 2 l6d MATERIAL & GUIDE
E.  No excavation shall be made lower and closer to any footing than 1.0 vertical to 3.0 horizontal , except as shown on drawings. 6. Automatic garage door openers shall be listed in accordance with UL325. SPECIFICATIONS
F.  Footings and slab-on-grade shall not be placed on muddy or frozen ground.
2 I 6d 7. Clothes dryers shall be exhausted in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and comply with the requirements of IRC G2439.
4 &d
: o ELECTRICAL:
PARTIAL TABLE R405. 1
I. Contractor shall provide and install all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to install wiring, related fixtures, electric heat elements, and control.
PROPERTIES OF SOILS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM All work shall comply with National Electrical Code and the Provisions of Part VIII of the IRC. Subcontractor shall coordinate work with all other trades. PHASE:
UNIFIED SOIL VOLUME : Toginal to Jorst, each end 2 8d Terminal hookup 15 required of all fixtures and appliances, motors, fans, and controls. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ASSIFICATI
S0IL cL SSSY;%M ON DRANAGE Studs \ 2. Electrical system layouts, if included in construction documents, are generally diagrammatic, locations of outlets and equipment 1s approximate. Exact \- ~
GROUP SYMBOL SOIL DESCRIPTION CHARACTERISTICS(3) Corner, angle or multiple 24" ole led routing of wiring, locations of outlets shall be governed by structural conditions and obstructions. Wiring for equipment requiring maintenance and
Inspection shall be readlly accessible.
W Well-graded gravels, gravel sand mixtures, little Good 2"x __ laminated beams P Y ( JOB NO. PROJECT NO.
or no fines. Lintels spike together 16" o/c I &d _
GP Poorly graded gravels or gravel sand mixtures, Good STRUCTURAL LOADRING DESIGN CRITERIA: A19-080 RENOVATION
Iittle or no fines. Double Joists or Headers Live Load . .
Group 1 SW yigaraded sands, gravelly sands, little or no Spike together, along each edge 16" ofc | 6d Loads, psf Deflective ?FC\V\/N BY: DRAWING NO:
in
: Locat L Dead Limit
op Poorly-graded sands or gravelly sands, little or Plywood Sheathing and Sub-floor Qcauion e = i REFERENCED STANDARDS ORGANIZATIONS
no fines. Nalling at edges of each sheet 3/8" thick 6" o/c max. &d | st Floor 40 5 /360 CHECKED BY:
GM Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures. Nailing at edges of each sheet 1/2 & 5/8" thick 6" ofc max. 1 0d 2nd Floor (sleeping) 30 10 U360 A.C.I. American Concrete Institute JRF
SM Silty sand, sand-silt mixtures. ond Fl | 40 10 /360 2240 W. 7 Mile Rd., Box 19150, Redford Station
\ , , oor (non-sleeping) . 3 '
GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures. At interior of each sheet space nails 10" ofc for 3/8" and 1/2" thick plywood Attic (no storage) 10 5 /240 Detroit, Ml 48219, Phone: (313) 532-2600. DATE:
SC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixture. : Attic (ight storage) 20 o) /240 A.l.T.C. American Institute for Timber Construction 9.9.2019
GI”OUP Inor@amc silts and very fine sands, rock ﬂour 5- y or |’ B. Sheathmg shall be naled as fO“OWS, 6XC6[9t where shown otherwise: Roof (W/fll’ll5|’]@d CI@)* 40 20 /240 333 W. Hadeen AV@~= Eﬂ@|6WOOd5 CO 80110 k W,
i ML clayey fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasti¢ity. I. Roof sheathing: 8d common at 6" o/c at all supported edges and at | 2" o/c at interior supports. Roof (no finished clg.)* 30 5 /180 Phone: (303) 761-3212.
Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly:cldys, Medium Medium 2. Floor sheathing: 8d common at 6" o/c at all supported edges and at 10" o/c at interior supports. Decks 40 10 /360 s N
CL sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays.: ' to Low 3. Nail wood sheathing direct to framing: 10d common at 6" o/c all panel edges and at | 0" o/c at all interior studs. A.S.T.M. American Society for Testing and Matenals
CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat Medium High “Roof live loads based on 40 psf ground snow load w/ 1916 Race St., Phiadelphia, PA 19103
Group 2 C. Al factured tion hard d ted on d hall be nailed in strict conf t facturer's instruct Phone: (215) 299-5400
o T norganic silts, micaceous., e . . manufactured connection hardware designated on drawings shall be nailled in strict conformance to manufacturer's instructions. reduction factors per ASCE 7 for sloped roofs. : .
sandy or silty solls, elastic '9 '9
oL Organic silts and orgatic silty clays:of. T Poor Medium Medium D. All steel connection assembly details on drawings shall be fabricated from ASTM A36 steel in conformance with applicable requirements of AISC Assumed Safe Soll Bearing....... *2000 psf at min. D.0.C. United States Department of Commerce
Group Organic clays of mi 'Specification for the design Fabrication and Erection of Structural Steel for Bullding'. Welding shall conform to AMS D 1.1 -86. 42 inches below finished grade National Institute of Standards Technology
v OH organic silts. ' Unsatisfactory Medium Migh *Value may be increased if site specific soll classification Gaithersburg, MD 20899
Pt Unsatisfactory Mediom High E. Install lag screws in drilled lead holes with a diameter equal to 3/4 of the shank diameter (lag screws shall not be hammered in). Wax or soap lag or load bearing test data 1s avallable.
'_ screws. Provide washers under heads bearing on wood. Holes shall be properly aligned.
?h;heg f:;ﬁeo;atng hrit;f for good dra €15 2 inches to 4 inches per hour, poor 15 less TRUSS IDENTIFICATION SIGN:
b. Solls with aP\o icdex (P1) of O to 15, solls with a medium potential expansion have a Pl F. Bolt holes shall be drilled 1/16&" larger than bolt diameter. Provide washers under all bolt heads and nuts bearing on wood. Holes shall be properly ° ldentification of floor and roof truss construction shall be provided by sign or symbol and shall be affixed to
of 10 to 35 an aligned. the exterior wall of the residential structure in compliance with 19 NYCRR PART | 265. Residential
Structures with Truss Type Construction, Pre-Engineered Wood Construction and/or Timber Construction.
G. Inno case shall msalignment be allowed which prevents proper bearing or alignment of members. Oversize holes shall not be allowed. Bolts shall be \
ASTM A307 bolts. Nuts shall be tightened snug. v 6" Diameter v Type V Wood Frame Construction
Based on section 602 of the IBC
Reflective red patone (PMS) #1867
’ J Fahy Desi
2" Min.
Reflective white ames a y eS|gn
2024 W. Henrietta Rd. Suite 3K
| /4" BID DOCUMENTS Rochester, New York 14623
—M Sign for Wood Roofing Framing ONLY tel: 565-272-1650
/2" Strok - :
/ o Sign for Wood Floor and Wood Roofing Framing e-mail: info@)jamesfahy.com
website: www.jamesfahy.com
\_ J
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RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE®
*2016 Supplement To The New York State Energy Conservation Construction Code

R401.3 Certificate (Mandatory). A permanent certificate shall be
completed by the builder or registered design profes-sional and posted
on a wall in the space where the furnace is located, a utility room or an
approved location inside the building. Where located on an electrical
panel, the certificate shall not cover or obstruct the visibility of the
circuit direc-tory label, service disconnect label or other required
labels. The certificate shall list the predominant R-values of
insula-tion installed in or on ceiling/roof, walls, foundation (slab,
basement wall, crawlspace wall and floor) and ducts outside
conditioned spaces; U-factors for fenestration and the solar heat gain
coefficient (SHGC) of fenestration, and the results from any required
duct system and building envelope air leakage testing done on the
building. Where there is more than one value for each component, the
certificate shall list the value covering the largest area. The certificate
shall list the types and efficiencies of heating, cooling and service
water heating equipment. Where a gas-fired unvented room electric
heater is heater, electric furnace or baseboard installed in the residence,
the certificate shall list “gas-fired unvented room heater,” “electric
furnace” or “baseboard elec-tric heater,” as appropriate. An efficiency
shall not be listed for gas-fired unvented room heaters, electric furnaces
or elec-tric baseboard heaters.

SECTION R402
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE

R402.2.2 Ceilings without attic spaces. Where Section R402.1.2
would require insulation levels above R-30 and the design of the
roof/ceiling assembly does not allow suf-ficient space for the required
insulation, the minimum required insulation for such roof/ceiling
assemblies shall be R-30. This reduction of insulation from the
require-ments of Section R402.1.2 shall be limited to 500 square feet
(46 m2 ) or 20 percent of the total insulated ceiling area, whichever is
less. This reduction shall not apply to the U-factor alternative approach
in Section R402.1.4 and the total UA alternative in Section R402.1.5.

R402.2.3 Eave baffle. For air-permeable insulations in vented attics, a
baffle shall be installed adjacent to soffit and eave vents. Baffles shall
maintain an opening equal or greater than the size of the vent. The
baffle shall extend over the top of the attic insulation. The baffle shall
be per-mitted to be any solid material.

R402.2.4 Access hatches and doors. Access doors from conditioned
spaces to unconditioned spaces such as attics and crawl spaces shall be
weatherstripped and insulated to a level equivalent to the insulation on
the surrounding sur-faces. Access shall be provided to all equipment
that pre-vents damaging or compressing the insulation. A wood-framed
or equivalent baffle or retainer is required to be provided when
loose-fill insulation is installed, the pur-pose of which is to prevent the
loose-fill insulation from spilling into the living space when the attic
access is opened, and to provide a permanent means of maintaining the
installed R-value of the loose-fill insulation.

Exception: Vertical doors that provide access from con-ditioned to

R402.2.12 Masonry veneer. Insulation shall not be required on the
horizontal portion of the foundation that supports a masonry veneer.

R402.2.13 Sunroom insulation. Sunrooms enclosing con-ditioned
space shall meet the insulation requirements of this code.

Exception: For sunrooms with thermal isolation, and enclosing
conditioned space, the following exceptions to the insulation
requirements of this code shall apply:

1. The minimum ceiling insulation R-values shall be R-19 in
Climate Zones 1 through 4 and R-24 in Climate Zones 5
through 8.

2. The minimum wall R-value shall be R-13 in all cli-mate
zones. Walls separating a sunroom with a thermal isolation
from conditioned space shall meet the building thermal
envelope requirements of this code.

requirements of Section R402, fenestration shall comply with Sections
R402.3.1 through R402.3.6.

R402.3.1 U-factor. An area-weighted average of fenestra-tion
products shall be permitted to satisfy the U-factor requirements.

R402.3.2 Glazed fenestration SHGC. An area-weighted average of
fenestration products more than 50-percent glazed shall be permitted to
satisfy the SHGC requirements.

Dynamic glazing shall be permitted to satisfy the SHGC
requirements of Table R402.1.2 provided the ratio of the higher to
lower labeled SHGC is greater than or equal to 2.4, and the dynamic
glazing is automatically controlled to mod-ulate the amount of solar
gain into the space in multiple steps. Dynamic glazing shall be

In this Section R402.4.1.3, each dwelling unit and each other
conditioned occupied space located within the building
thermal envelope of the building shall be referred to as a
“testing unit,” and the “enclosure surface area” within a
testing unit shall be equal to the sum of the areas of (i) each
exterior wall in such testing unit, (ii) each interior wall in
such testing unit that abuts other testing unit(s), (iii) each
ceiling in such testing unit that abuts other testing unit(s) or
abuts unconditioned space, and (iv) each floor in such testing
unit that abuts other testing unit(s) or abuts unconditioned
space.

Each testing unit shall be tested and verified as having an air
leakage rate not exceeding 0.3 cubic feet per minute per
square foot of enclosure surface area within the testing area.
Testing shall be conducted with a blower door at a pressure of
0.2 inches w.g. (50 Pascals), and shall be conducted in
accordance with ASTM E779. Testing shall be performed at
any time after creation of all penetrations of the building
thermal envelope. During testing:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors
shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended
weather-stripping or other infiltration control measures.

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup air,
backdraft and flue dampers shall be closed, but not
sealed beyond intended infiltration control measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be
open.

R402.4.5 Recessed lighting. Recessed luminaires installed in the
building thermal envelope shall be sealed to limit air leakage between
conditioned and unconditioned spaces. All recessed luminaires shall be
IC-rated and labeled as having an air leakage rate not more than 2.0
cfm (0.944 L/s) when tested in accordance with ASTM E 283 ata 1.57
psf (75 Pa) pressure differential. All recessed luminaires shall be
sealed with a gasket or caulk between the housing and the interior wall
or ceiling covering.

R402.5 Maximum fenestration U-factor and SHGC (Mandatory). The
area-weighted average maximum fenestration U-factor permitted using
tradeoffs from Section R402.1.5 or R405 shall be 0.48 in Climate Zones 4
and 5 and 0.40 in Cli-mate Zones 6 through 8 for vertical fenestration, and
0.75 in Climate Zones 4 through 8 for skylights. The area-weighted
average maximum fenestration SHGC permitted using trad-eoffs from
Section R405 in Climate Zones 1 through 3 shall be 0.50.

*14. Addition of new Section 402.4.6 (Tenant separation walls
(Mandatory)).

Section C402.4 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be
deemed to be amended by the addition of a new section C402.4.6, to
read as follows:

R402.4.6 Tenant separation walls (Mandatory). Fire
separations between dwelling units in two-family dwellings
and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses) shall be
insulated to no less than R-10 and the walls shall be air sealed
in accordance with Section R402 4. of this chapter.

SECTION R403

R403.3.2.1 Sealed air handler. Air handlers shall have a
manufacturer’s designation for an air leakage of no more than 2

percent of the design air flow rate when tested in accordance with
ASHRAE 193.

R403.3.3 Duct testing (Mandatory). Ducts shall be pres-sure tested to

determine air leakage by one of the follow-ing methods:

1.  Rough-in test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure
differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the system, including
the manufacturer’s air handler enclosure if installed at the time of
the test. All reg-isters shall be taped or otherwise sealed during
the test.

2. Postconstruction test: Total leakage shall be mea-sured with a
pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the entire
system, including the man-ufacturer’s air handler enclosure.
Registers shall be taped or otherwise sealed during the test.

Exception: A duct air leakage test shall not be required where
the ducts and air handlers are located entirely within the
building thermal enve-lope.

A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the
party conducting the test and provided to the code official.

R403.3.4 Duct leakage (Prescrlptlve) The total leakag . f th ducts; ™

1.

R403.5.3 Hot water pipe insulation (Prescriptive). Insu-lation for
hot water pipe with a minimum thermal resis-tance (R-value) of R-3
shall be applied to the following:

1. Piping inch (19.1 mm) and larger in nominal 3/4 diameter.
Piping serving more than one dwelling unit.

P1p1ng located outside the condltlone

. Drain water heat recovery
vater heat recovery units

-water heat recov-ery units
ividual units connected to

“"Section R403.6 Mechanical ventilation (Mandatory). The building
shall be providedixith ventilation that meets the requirements of

\
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unconditioned spaces shall be permitted to meet the fenestration

R402.1 General (Prescriptive). requirements of Table R402.1.2 based on the applicable climate considered separately from other fenestration, and area-weighted 4.  Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and SYSTEMS
*7. Amendments to Section R402.1 (General (Prescriptive)). zone specified in Chap-ter 3. averaging with other fenestration that is not dynamic glazing shall heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed. .
( ( ptive)) P 1% not be permit- 5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of R403.1 Controls (Mandatory). At least one thermostat shall be provided

Section R402.1 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be deemed
to be amended to read as follows:

R402.2.5 Mass walls. Mass walls for the purposes of this chapter shall
be considered above-grade walls of concrete block, concrete, insulated

for each separate heating and cooling system.

the test, shall be turned off. )
R403.1.1 Programmable thermostat. The thermostat controlling the 2.

Exception: Dynamic glazing is not required to comply with this : o )
Supply and return registers, if installed at the time of the

R402.1 General (Prescriptive). The building thermal envelope
shall meet the requirements of Sections R402.1.1 through
R402.1.5.
Exception: The following low-energy buildings, or portions
thereof, separated from the remainder of the building by
building thermal envelope assemblies complying with this
section shall be exempt from the building thermal envelope
provisions of Sections R402.1.1 through R402.1.5:

1. Those with a peak design rate of energy usage less than 3.4
Btu/h - ft2 (10.7 W/m2) or 1.0 watt / ft2 of floor area for
space-conditioning purposes.

2. Those that do not contain conditioned space.

R402.1.1 Vapor retarder.

*8. Amendments to Section R402.1.1 (Vapor retarder).
Section R402.1.1 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be
deemed to be amended to read as follows:

R402.1.1 Vapor retarder. Wall assemblies in the building thermal
envelope shall comply with the vapor retarder requirements of
Section R702.7 of the 2015 International Residential Code (as
amended), Section 1405.3 of the 2015 International Building
Code (as amended), or the New York City Construction Codes, as
applicable.

concrete form (ICF), masonry cavity, brick (other than brick veneer),
earth (adobe, com-pressed earth block, rammed earth) and solid
timber/logs, or any other walls having a heat capacity greater than or
equal to 6 Btu/ft2 x °F (123 kJ/m2 x K).

R402.2.6 Steel-frame ceilings, walls and floors. Steel-frame ceilings,
walls, and floors shall meet the insulation requirements of Table
R402.2.6 or shall meet the U-fac-tor requirements of Table R402.1.4.
The calculation of the U-factor for a steel-frame envelope assembly
shall use a series-parallel path calculation method.

R402.2.7 Walls with partial structural sheathing.

Where Section R402.1.2 would require continuous insula-tion on
exterior walls and structural sheathing covers 40 percent or less of the
gross area of all exterior walls, the continuous insulation R-value shall
be permitted to be reduced by an amount necessary to result in a
consistent total sheathing thickness, but not more than R-3, on areas of
the walls covered by structural sheathing. This reduc-tion shall not
apply to the U-factor alternative approach in Section R402.1.4 and the
total UA alternative in Section R402.1.5.

R402.2.8 Floors. Floor framing-cavity insulation shall be installed to
maintain permanent contact with the underside of the subfloor decking.

Exception: The floor framing-cavity insulation shall be permitted
to be in contact with the topside of sheathing or continuous

section when both the lower and higher labeled SHGC already 6.

comply with the requirements of Table R402.1.1.

R402.3.3 Glazed fenestration exemption. Up to 15 square feet (1.4
m?2) of glazed fenestration per dwelling unit shall be permitted to be
exempt from U-factor and SHGC requirements in Section R402.1.2.
This exemption shall not apply to the U-factor alternative approach in
Section R402.1.4 and the Total UA alternative in Section R402.1.5.

R402.3.4 Opaque door exemption. One side-hinged opaque door
assembly up to 24 square feet (2.22 m2 ) in area is exempted from the
U-factor requirement in Section R402.1.4. This exemption shall not
apply to the U-factor alternative approach in Section R402.1.4 and the
total UA alternative in Section R402.1.5.

R402.3.5 Sunroom fenestration. Sunrooms enclosing conditioned
space shall meet the fenestration requirements of this code.

Exception: For sunrooms with thermal isolation and enclosing
conditioned space in Climate Zones 2 through 8, the maximum
fenestration U-factor shall be 0.45 and the maximum skylight
U-factor shall be 0.70.

New fenestration separating the sunroom with thermal isolation
from conditioned space shall meet the building thermal envelope
requirements of this code.

R402.4 Air Leakage (Mandatory)

test, shall be fully open.

Where required by the code official, testing shall be conducted
by an approved third party.

A written report of the results of the test shall be prepared and
signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the
code official. The written report shall include:

1. the name and place of business of the party conducting
the test;

2.  the address of the building which was tested;

3. the conditioned floor area of dwelling, calculated in
accordance with ANSI Z65-1996, except that conditioned
floor area shall include areas where the ceiling height is
less than 5 feet (1524 mm);

4. measurement of the air leakage rate of each testing unit;

the date(s) of the test;

6. acertification by the party conducting the test of the
accuracy of the test results; and

7.  the signature of the party conducting the test.

R402.4.1.3.1 Buildings with more than seven dwelling
units. When the optional testing procedure authorized by
Section R402.4.1.3 is used for a building with more than
seven dwelling units, testing each testing unit shall not be
required, and testing of sample testing units selected in

93]

R403.3 Ducts
Sections R403 :

primary heating or cooling system of the dwelling unit shall be capable
of controlling the heating and cooling system on a daily schedule to
maintain differ-ent temperature set points at different times of the day.
This thermostat shall include the capability to set back or temporarily
operate the system to maintain zone tempera-tures down to 55°F
(13°C) or up to 85°F (29°C). The ther-mostat shall initially be
programmed by the manufacturer with a heating temperature set point
no higher than 70°F (21°C) and a cooling temperature set point no
lower than 78°F (26°C).

R403.1.2 Heat pump supplementary heat (Manda
pumps havrng supplementary electric-resistance heat sha

_ Exceptlon Where mechanical ventilation fans are inte-gral to tested

= and listed HVAC equipment, they shall be powered by an
electronically commutated motor.

R403.7 Equipment sizing and efficiency rating (Manda-tory). Heating
and cooling equipment shall be sized in accor-dance with ACCA Manual
S based on building loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J
or other approved heating and cooling calculation methodologies. New or
replacement heating and cooling equipment shall have an efficiency rating
equal to or greater than the mini-mum required by federal law for the
geographic location where the equipment is installed.

R403.8 Systems serving multiple dwelling units (Mandatory)

*17. Amendments to Section R403.8 (Systems serving multiple dwelling
units (Mandatory)).
Section R403.8 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be deemed
to be amended to read as follows:
R403.8 Systems serving multiple dwelling units (Mandatory).
Systems serving multiple dwelling units shall comply with the
Section C403 and C404 of the 2015 IECC Commercial Provisions
(as amended) in lieu of Section R403 of the 2015 IECC

\

*10. Amendments to Section R402.4 (Air leakage (Mandatory)).

Section R402.4 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be deemed
to be amended to read as follows:

R402.1.2 Insulation and fenestration criteria. The building thermal
envelope shall meet the requirements of Table R402.1.2, based on the

insulation installed on the bottom side of floor framing where
combined with insulation that meets or exceeds the minimum wood

accordance with the provisions set forth below in this
Section 402.4.1.3.1 shall be permitted, when approved by

shall be provrded with a 01rcu1at10n pump. The system return pipe

Residential Provisions (as amended). e ~
~>- shall be a dedicated return pipe or a cold water supply pipe. Gravity

R403.9 Snow melt and ice system controls (Mandatory). Snow- and PROJECT:

climate zone specified in Chapter 3.

R402.1.3 R-value computation. Insulation material used in layers,
such as framing cavity insulation, or continuous insulation shall be
summed to compute the corresponding component R-value. The
manufacturer’s settled R-value shall be used for blown insulation.
Computed R-values shall not include an R-value for other building
materials or air films. Where insulated siding is used for the purpose of
complying with the continuous insulation requirements of Table
R402.1.2, the manufacturer’s labeled R-value for insulated siding shall
be reduced by R-0.6.

R402.1.4 U-factor alternative. An assembly with a U-factor equal to
or less than that specified in Table R402.1.4 shall be permitted as an
alternative to the R-value in Table R402.1.2.

R402.1.5 Total UA alternative. If the total building ther-mal envelope
UA (sum of U-factor times assembly area) is less than or equal to the
total UA resulting from using the U-factors in Table R402.1.4
(multiplied by the same assembly area as in the proposed building), the
building shall be considered in compliance with Table R402.1.2. The
UA calculation shall be done using a method consis-tent with the
ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals and shall include the thermal
bridging effects of framing mate-rials. The SHGC requirements shall
be met in addition to UA compliance.

frame wall R-value in Table 402.1.2 and that extends from the
bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing members.

R402.2.9 Basement walls. Walls associated with condi-tioned
basements shall be insulated from the top of the basement wall down
to 10 feet (3048 mm) below grade or to the basement floor, whichever
is less. Walls associated with unconditioned basements shall meet this
requirement unless the floor overhead is insulated in accordance with
Sections R402.1.2 and R402.2.8.

R402.2.10 Slab-on-grade floors. Slab-on-grade floors with a floor
surface less than 12 inches (305 mm) below grade shall be insulated in
accordance with Table R402.1.2. The insulation shall extend
downward from the top of the slab on the outside or inside of the
foundation wall. Insula-tion located below grade shall be extended the
distance pro-vided in Table R402.1.2 by any combination of vertical
insulation, insulation extending under the slab or insulation extending
out from the building. Insulation extending away from the building
shall be protected by pavement or by not less than 10 inches (254 mm)
of soil. The top edge of the insulation installed between the exterior
wall and the edge of the interior slab shall be permitted to be cut at a
45-degree (0.79 rad) angle away from the exterior wall. Slab-edge
insulation is not required in jurisdictions designated by the code
official as having a very heavy termite infestation.

R402.2.11 Crawl Space Walls

R402.4 Air leakage (Mandatory). The building thermal envelope
shall be constructed to limit air leakage in accordance with the
requirements of Sections R402.4.1 through R402.4.6.

R402.4.1 Building thermal envelope. The building ther-mal envelope
shall comply with Sections R402.4.1.1 and R402.4.1.2. The sealing
methods between dissimilar mate-rials shall allow for differential
expansion and contraction.

R402.4.1.1 Installation. The components of the build-ing thermal

envelope as listed in Table R402.4.1.1 shall be installed in

accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions and the criteria

listed in Table R402.4.1.1, as applicable to the method of

construction. Where required by the code official, an approved third

party shall inspect all components and verify compliance.
R402.4.1.2 Testing.

*11. Amendments to Section R402.4.1.2 (Testing).

Section R402.4.1.2 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be
deemed to be amended to read as follows:

R402.4.1.2 Testing. The building or dwelling unit shall be -

tested and verified as having an air leakage rate not exceedlng i

three air changes per hour. Testing shall be conducted in
accordance with ASTM E 779 or ASTM E 1827 and reported

the code official.
1. Testing units shall be grouped into sample sets of
not more than seven testing units and common

rooms in each sample set. Each sample set shall

pe square foot of enclosure surface area within the
ng area, all testing units in the sample set shall

*15. Ameqidments to Section R403.3.2 (Sealing (Mani:ifgtory)).

“ISEetion R403.3.2 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be

deemed to be amended to read as follows:

R403.3.2 Sealing (Mandatory). Ducts, air handlers and filter
boxes shall be sealed. Joints and seams shall comply with the
2015 International Mechanical Code (as amended), the 2015
International Residential Code (as amended), or the New York
City Constructions Codes, as applicable.

Exceptions:

1.  Air-impermeable spray foam products shall be
permitted to be applied without additional joint
seals.

2. For ducts having a static pressure classification
of less than 2 inches of water column (500 Pa),
additional closure systems shall not be required
for continuously welded joints and seams, and
locking-type joints and seams of other than the
snap-lock and button-lock types.

and thermo-syphon circulation systems shall be prohibited.
Con-trols for circulating hot water system pumps shall start the
pump based on the identification of a demand for hot water within
the occupancy. The controls shall automatically turn off the pump
when the water in the circulation loop is at the desired temperature
and when there is no demand for hot water.

R403.5.1.2 Heat trace systems. Electric heat trace sys-tems shall
comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL 515. Con-trols for such systems
shall automatically adjust the energy input to the heat tracing to
maintain the desired water temperature in the piping in accordance
with the times when heated water is used in the occupancy.

R403.5.2 Demand recirculation systems. A water distri-bution

system having one or more recirculation pumps that pump water from

a heated water supply pipe back to the heated water source through a

cold water supply pipe shall be a demand recirculation water system.

Pumps shall have controls that comply with both of the following:

1. The control shall start the pump upon receiving a signal from the
action of a user of a fixture or appli-ance, sensing the presence of
a user of a fixture or sensing the flow of hot or tempered water to
a fix-ture fitting or appliance.

2. The control shall limit the temperature of the water entering the
cold water piping to 104°F (40°C).

ice-melting systems, supplied through energy ser-vice to the building,
shall include automatic controls capable of shutting off the system when
the pavement temperature is above 50°F (10°C), and no precipitation is
falling and an automatic or manual control that will allow shutoff when
the outdoor temperature is above 40°F (4.8°C).

R403.10 Pools and permanent spa energy consumption (Mandatory).
The energy consumption of pools and perma-nent spas shall be in
accordance with Sections R403.10.1 through R403.10.4.

R403.10.1 Residential pools and permanent residential spas.
Swimming pools and permanent spas that are acces-sory to detached
one- and two-family dwellings and town-houses three stories or less in
height above grade plane and that are available only to the household
and its guests shall be in accordance with APSP-145.

R403.10.2 Heaters. The electric power to heaters shall be controlled by
a readily accessible on-off switch that is an integral part of the heater
mounted on the exterior of the heater, or external to and within 3 feet
(914 mm) of the heater. Operation of such switch shall not change the
set-ting of the heater thermostat. Such switches shall be in addition to a
circuit breaker for the power to the heater. Gas-fired heaters shall not
be equipped with continuously burning ignition pilots.

R403.10.3 Time switches. Time switches or other control methods that
can automatically turn off and on according to a preset schedule shall
be installed for heaters and pump motors. Heaters and pump motors
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R402.2 Specific insulation requirements (Prescriptive). In addition to
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*9. Amendments to Section R402.2.11 (Crawl space walls). ; dat "
performed at any time:

e tested, and all testing units in the subsequent that have built-in time switches shall be in compliance with this
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ili ir-ing i i i . aving an air leakage rate not exceeding 0.3 cubic A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the operation.
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insulation extends over the wall top plate at the eaves. Similarly, area within the tesung arca, subsequent sample Sets sealing material. Y :

outside. Crawl space wall insulation shall be permanently air barrier.
fastened to the wall and extend downward from the floor to the
finished grade level and then vertically and/or horizontally for

at least an additional 24 inches (610 mm). Exposed earth in
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shall be permitted to be tested in accordance with
paragraph 2 above, where approved by the code
official.

where Section R402.1.2 would require R-49 insulation in the ceiling,
installing R-38 over 100 percent of the ceiling area requiring insulation
shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement for R-49 insulation

Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.

R403.10.4 Covers.
18. Amendments to Section R403.10.3 (Covers).

The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be
aligned with the insulation and any gaps in the air

wherever the full height of uncompressed R-38 insulation extends over unvented crawl space foundations shall be covered with a 3 R402.4.2 Fireplaces. Ceiling/attic barrier shall be scaled. E? zliilglelgtii)irtllqhth?z};ird gﬁfii? celing/sofft shall Section R403.10.3 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be
the wall top plate at the eaves..Thrs reductron shall not apply to the continuous Class T vapor retarder in accordance with the 2015 . #13. Amendments to Section R402.4.2 (Fireplaces). ;Access oginmg(si, dé.op down Sflils l:?r knele (;Jvall doors deemed to be amended to read as follows:
U-factor alternative approach in Section R402.1.4 and the total UA . gy . . . .. 0 unconditioned athic Spaces shall be sealed. R403.10.3 Covers. Outdoor heated pools and outdoor heated
alternative in Section R402.1.5 International Building Code (as amended), the 2015 4. Section R402...4. 2 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be Cavities within corners and headers of frame o ) : P
o International Residential Code (as amended), or the New York deemed to be amended to read as follows: The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be | walls shall be insulated by completely filling the permanent spas shall be equipped with a vapor-retardant pool
City Construction Codes, as applicable. All joints of the vapor R402.4.2 Fireplaces. New wood-burning fireplaces that are sealed. cavity with a material having a thermal resistance cover or other approved vapor-retardant means. Outdoor
retarder shall overlap by 6 inches (153 mm) and be sealed or 5 desi o 3 1{) W EV 3 g % bumi Walls The junction of the top plate and the top of exterior  |0f R-3 per inch minimum. heated pools and outdoor heated permanent spas heated to PHASE:
) esigned to allow an open burn and new wood-burning walls shall be sealed. Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed

more than 90 degrees F (32 degrees C) shall have a pool cover CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

taped. The edges of the vapor retarder shall extend at least 6

time of th_e test, shall be turned off.

fireplace units that are designed to allow an open burn shall walls shall be installed in substantial contact and

Knee walls shall be sealed.

. - . ' o A > i ! . . : . : with a minimum insulation value of R-12.
zr;ches (]l 15 3 mm) up the stem wall and shall be attaghed to the 6.  Supply and return registers, if installed at the have tight-fitting flue dampers or tight-fitting doors. continuous alignment with the air barrier. E on: Wh han 60 fth \- /
sten watl. time of the test, shall be fully open. Tight-fitting doors used on a factory-built fireplace listed and . . The space between window/door jambs and framing, xception: Where more than 60 percent of the
X ) . Windows, skylights and doors and skylights and framine shall be sealed energy used for heating an outdoor heated pool or
Whereteqtited by the code official, testing shall be conducted labeled in accordance with UL 127 or on a factory-built vie £ - tdoor heated t is fi it d (
y an approved third party. A written report of the results of fireplace unit listed and labeled in accordance with UL 127 Rim joists Rim joists shall include the air barrier. Rim joists shall be insulated. outdoor eale permanent spa 1 from st e;}rlecovere JOB NO. PROJECT NO.
TABLE R402.1.2 ¢ test shall be prepared and signed by the party conducting shall be tested and listed for such fireplace or fireplace unit. Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed energy otr sg artenergy s;)lulrlc N E[:%Vers oro der Al19-080 RENOVATION
INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENTa the test and provided to the code official. The written report Tight-fitting doors used on a masonry fireplace shall be listed tofmilgtam (Fi’e“kl?anem f’fi’ntacft with the ugderSIde vapor-relardant meanis siati not be required.
C . . 01 Sub1loor decking, or 11o0or framing cavity . .
CLIMATE |FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHTb | OLAZED | cEiLnG | WOOB, | WASS | pLoor |BADEMENTC| SLABd SPACE: shall include: and labeled in accordance with UL 907. Floors (including above garage and The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge |insulation shall be permitted to be in contact with R403.11 Portable spas (Mandatory). The energy consump-tion of E_FC\WN BY: DRAWING NO:
ZONE U-FACTORb [ U-FACTOR s o R-VALUE ¢ ' i R ¥ WALL : : : cantilevered floors of insulation. the top side of sheathing, or continuous insulation . : .
RVALUE  |RVALUEiR-VALUE | R-VALUE |&DEPTH| o\ e 1. the name and place of business of the party New wood-burning fireplaces that are demgneri to allow an ) installpe d on the un dersi%e of floor framing and electric-powered portable spas shall be controlled by the requirements
INR 0.75 0.25 30 13 3/4 13 0 0 0 conducting the test; o . open burn and new wood-burning fireplace units that are extends from the bottom to the top of all of APSP-14. CHECKED BY:
2 0.40 0.65 025 38 13 4/6 13 0 0 2. the address of the building which was tested; designed to allow an open burn shall be provided with a source perimeter floor framing members. R403.12 Residential pools and ¢ residential K ’
i . R . . esidential pools and permanent residential spas.
3 0.35 0.55 0.25 38 200r 13+5h | 8/13 19 5/13f 0 3. the conditioned floor area of dwelling, of outdoor combustion air as required by the fireplace Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be Where provided instead of floor insulation, Residential swimmin p ools an dp ermanent residential s };S that are JRF
4 except 0.35 0.55 0.40 49 | 200r13+5h | 813 19 10/13 | 10,21 calculated in accordance with ANSI Z65, construction provisions of the 2015 International Building Crawl space walls COVelred with a Class I vapor retarder with lnsul?tlon Shallnbe permanently attached to the aceessory to detache dgorne- and tvxl?o- familv dwellings ang townhouses '
o except that conditioned floor area shall include Code (as amended), the 2015 International Residential Code overlapping joints taped. crawrspace wars. three stgi es or less in height above radey lane an (% that are available DATE:
Marine 4 0.32 0.55 NR 49 200r13+5h | 1317 | 30g 1519 10,2 ft areas where the ceiling height is less than 5 feet (as amended) or the New York City Construction Codes, as . Duct shafts, utility penetrations, and flue shafts 1 he h hold g : £ h 11% : d ith 9-9-2019
. 3 053 N o oS oo 550 T30 5719 TV (1524 . . Shafts, penetrations opening to exterior or unconditioned space shall be only to the house-hold and 1ts guests shall be *1n accordance wit \_ )
. . g , mm); applicable. sealed APSP-15a
7 and 8 0.32 0.55 NR 49 [20+5 or 13+10n] 19221 | 38g 15/19 10, 4 ft 4. measurement of the air volume lost at an - Batts i ities shall b fi .
. _— . PR : : EH tt t t to fit,
For ST: 1 foot = 304.8 mm. internal pressurization of 0.2 inches w.g. (50 R402.4.3 Fenestration air leakage. Windows, skylights and sliding n;ms);;] Cr;a/ﬁ?g: :ﬁzllllgz %fed beycilrllsu(iatlior? ﬁhat 4 D

a. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less than the label or dé::s Narrow cavities

insulation, the installed R-value of the insulation shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.
b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration. Exception: Skylights may be ex
fenestration SHGC requirements in climate zones 1 through 3 where the SHGC for such skylights does not exceed 0.30
c. “15/19” means R-15 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-19 cavity insulation at the int
be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insu
“10/13” means R-10 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-13 cavity insulation at
d. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs. Insulation depth shall be the depth-af't
Zones 1 through 3 for heated slabs.
e. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine Zone.
f. Basement wall insulation is not required in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure R3
g. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum. .
h. The first value is cavity insulation, the second value is continuous insulation, so 13' :

glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of no more than 0.3 cfm
per square foot (1.5 L/s/m2 ), and swinging doors no more than 0.5
cfm per square foot (2.6 L/s/m2 ), when tested according to NFRC 400
or AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 by an accredited,
indepen-dent laboratory and listed and labeled by the manufac-turer.

Pascals);

5. the date(s) of the test;

6. acertification by the party conducting the test
of the accuracy of the test results; and

7.  the signature of the party conducting the test.

*12. Addition of new Section R402.4.1.3 (Optional testing procedure

for buildings with two or more dwelling units within the building
thermal envelope) and new Section R402.4.1.3.1 (Buildings with

on installation readily conforms to the available
cavity space.

SECTION R404
ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS

R404.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). Not less than 75 percent
of the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be
high-efficacy lamps or not less than 75 percent of the permanently
installed lighting fixtures shall contain only high-efficacy lamps.

Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and

Garage separation o
8¢ sep conditioned spaces.

Recessed light fixtures installed in the building
thermal envelope shall be sealed to the drywall.

Recessed light fixtures installed in the building

Recessed lighting thermal envelope shall be air tight and IC rated.

Exception: Site-built windows, skylights and doors.

Batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around
wiring and plumbing in exterior walls, or
insulation that on installation readily conforms to
available space shall extend behind piping and

R402.4.4 Rooms containing fuel-burning appliances. In Climate

Zones 3 through 8, where open combustion air ducts provide Plumbing and wiring

Exception: Low-voltage lighting.

i. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the mterlor

seven or more dwelling units).
Section R402.4.1 of the 2015 IECC Residential Provisions shall be

combustion air to open combustion fuel burning appliances, the
appliances and combustion air opening shall be located outside the

wiring.

R404.1.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). Fuel gas lighting

. . 14: . . o The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to . . i i 1 i
deemed to be amended by the addition of a new Section R402.4.1.3 building thermal envelope or enclosed in a room, isolated from inside Shower/tub on exterior wall showers and tubs shall separate them from the E:tleralrsrglra\;aills adjacent to showers and tubs shall systems shall not have continuously burning pilot lights.
CLIMATE FENESTRATION CEILING CRAWL and a new Section R402.4.1.3.1, to read as follows: the thermal envelope. Such rooms shall be sealed and insu-lated in showers and tubs. ‘
ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR UFACTOR | UFACTOR . . oy . accordance with the envelope requirements of Table R402.1.2, where The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical or
7 050 0.035 0360 0477 R402.4.1.3 Optional testing procedure for buildings with two the walls, floors and ceilings shall meet not less than the basement wall Electrical/phone box on exterior walls communication boxes or air-sealed boxes shall be TABLE R403.6.1
2 0.40 0.030 0.360 0477 or more dwelling units within the building thermal envelope. R-value requirement. The door into the room shall be fully gasketed installed. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY
3 0.35 0.030 0.091¢ 0.136 Where two or more dwelling units are located within the and any water lines and ducts in the room insulated in accordance with HVAC resister boot HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal FAN LOCATION [AIR FLOW RATE MINIMUM | MINIMUM EFFICACY | AIR FLOW RATE MAXIMUM
4 except Marine 035 0.026 0.059 0.065 building thermal envelope of a building, the testing procedure Section R403. The combustion air duct shall be insu-lated where it fegisier boots envelope shall be sealed to the subfloor or drywall. LOCATIO (CFM) (CFM/WATT) (CFM)
5 and Marine 4 0.32 0.026 0.050 0.055 S[l)eClﬁeq in this Seclt[lon R4Oi4é 1 -3. Sha}‘;:(’)zael;r;tted as an passes through conditioned space to a mini-mum of R-8. When required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers Range hoods Any 2.8 cfm/watt Any .
6 0.32 0.026 0.050 0.055 alternative to compliance with Section 412 . shall only be sealed in a manner that is recommended .
7and 8 032 02 0.050 0.055 Exceptions: | hboth ke and exh Concealed sprinklers by the manufacturer. Caulking or other adhesive In-line fan Any 2.8 cfm/watt Any J ames Fa hy D eS| g n
. . ; 1.  Direct vent appliances with both intake and exhaust pipes sealants shall not be used to fill voids between fire i
a. Nonfenestration U-factors shall pe optamed from medsurcmcui-,-s(alcu ation or an approved source. o o . K lled pp h d p1p sprinkler cover plates and walls or ceilings. Bathroom, ut111ty room 10 DIM h“-ﬂiﬁg’iit INAL-N\NI +9é 2024 \W. Henrietta Rd. Suite 3 K
b. When more than half the insulation is on the interior, the mass wall U-factors shall be a maximum of 0.17 in Climate Zone 1, 0.14 in Climate Zone 2, 0.12 in installed continuous to the outside. N U I L.’ LE’MIIW p I I L | V l\
; e Inst ! vall U 2 1 Gl . . . . Bathroom, utility room 90 d Al y rbp Rochester, New York 14623
Climate Zone 3, 0.087 in Climate Zone 4 except Marine, 0.065 in Climate Zone 5 and Marine 4, and 0.057 in Climate Zones 6 through 8. 2 Flre laCCS and stoves com 1 in Wlth SeCthH R402 4 2 and . . . . . .. °
c. Basement wall U-factor of 0.360 in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure R301.1 and Table R301.1. : p P y g . . C a. In addition, Inspection OHOg walls shall be in accordance with the provisions of ICC-400. . tel: 585-272-1650
Section R1006 of the International Residential Code. For SI: 1 cfim = 28.3 L/min. :

e-mall: info@jamesfahy.com
website: www.jamesfahy.com
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CLIENT:
AJAI & JYOTI NEMANI
CODED NOTES: | |
| REMOVE WINDOW
2. REMOVE WINDOW & SALVAGE FOR NEW LOCATION
3. REMOVE DOOR
4. REMOVE DOOR ¢ SALVAGE FOR NEW LOCATION
5. REMOVE BRICK VENEER AND FRAMING FOR NEW WINDOW DRAWING TITLE:
LOCATION SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST
6. REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL
—Zic_ T 7.  REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT DEMOUITION ELEVATIONS
8.  REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT WITH NEW
—% FIXTURE, AS SELECTED BY OWNER
9.  AREA OF BRICK VENEER TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW PORCH
. FRAMING
E N 10.  EXISTING CONCRETE STEP TO BE REMOVED PHASE:
N~ = | I. REMOVE EXIST. GUTTER ;
2|9 o s s S CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
9 . © 13.  REMOVE WALL FRAMING AND EXTERIOR FINISHES \ J
I w0z | 4. REMOVE EXISTING SHUTTERS
% = o 15.  REMOVE ROOF SHINGLES FOR NEW ROOF FRAMING r
_— DS 6. REMOVE EXTERIOR SIDING DOWN TO SHEATHING JOB NO. PROJECT NO.
2NDQFLR. (@ 7. REMOVE PANEL TRIM Al9-060 RENOVATION
= |&.  LOCATION OF PROPOSED GAS FIREPLACE VENT, NEW OPENING
—c— T IN WALL AS REQD DRAWN BY: DRAWING NO:
:::::j ' 19.  RELOCATED GUTTER AS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED GAS JTL
irll:TiT_:—II]__I-I:T_:T_:—II—-II —% FIREPLACE VENT LOCATION
CHECKED BY:
HEH e
| | S |E S .
|| == | / IS g : EXISTING CONDITIONS - '
|| ||_|_|_||| || ‘ ol & C — 7 :EXISTING TO BE REMOVED 9.9.2019
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ENTRAINED IF S NG DURING: EXCEED & INCHES IN DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% = Uolen :
CONSTRUCTION : : MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER ASTM D 1557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM.
e PROVIDE CHEMICAL HARDENER AND SEALER TO ALL TROWEL
FINISHED INTERIOR FLOORS WHICH ARE TO BE LEFT
EXPOSED.
REINFORCING:
EVERY 300" + e PROVIDE NO. 4 BAR 48" O.C. VERTICAL IN ALL NEW
GROUT COR SOLID @ ALL 4" ¢ 6" BLK. LOCATIONS AND IN FOUNDATION WALLS PER CHART PROVIDED BELOW.
e PROVIDE CONTINUOUS REINFORCING IN ALL FOOTINGS OF 2
NO. 5 BAR HORIZONTAL. .
SRES SOLID AT ALL LOCATIONS RECEIVING James Fa hy DeS|gn
ERT: REINFORCING. 2024 W. Henrietta Rd. Suite 3K
e CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO THE B I D DOCU M ENTS Rochester, New York 14623
REQUIREMENTS OF ACI AND 2015 IRC CHAPTER 4. tel: 585-272-1 650
website: www.jamesfahy.com
\_ y,

COPYRIGHT NOTICE:

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF JAMES FARY
DESIGN 1S A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
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REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
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. JOB NO. PROJECT NO.
DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN 3005 5.7 | A19-080 RENOVATION
[ L ‘
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" DRAWN BY: DRAWING NO:
¢ JTL
CHECKED BY:
'
DATE:
GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES: CODED NOTES: [ LEGEND: 9-9-2019
A. It s the contractor's responsibility to familiarize themselves with all S hesalvage of existing | REMOVE EXTERIOR WALL 15 REMOVE ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES. FINISHES . \- =
details involved n selective demolition. Specific instructions on each nred for patéhing existing areas to remain. Wherever 5> REMOVE EXTERIOR BRICK FACADE AND " PLUMBING & FLOORING TO SUBFLOOR ' [ ] :EXISTING CONDITIONS
tem will not be given. : FRAMING FOR PROPOSED WINDOW LOCATION. | 6. REMOVE ALL KITCHEN APPLIANCES, PLUMBING [ — _—_ 1 :EXISTING TO BE REMOVED ( )
B. All plumbing, electrical and HVAC fixtures, doors, tnm and any other VERIFY WINDOW R.O. HEIGHT AND WIDTH WITH £ FLOORING TO SUBFLOOR R S EXISTING AREA TO BE REMOVED (SEE NOTES)
items which the owner indicates they want to save shall be removed by WINDOW SIZE PER MFR. SPECS | 7. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR & SALVAGE TO BE
the contractor, stored and maintained in good condition pe owner's 3 EMOVE INTERIOR WALL ‘ ' EUSED AT NEW ATION - SEE PROPOSED )
directions for future reuse. The owner shall provide the crtractor: 4' EEMO\/E \/\/INSO\/\L{ EIRS?F FLOOR PLA%\‘OC ON -5 ROFOS * EXISTING TO BE REMOVED # REUSED/ ITEM NUMBER
the Jot of all suen ttems. || 5. REMOVE WINDOW AND SALVAGE TO BE |&. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW ¢ SALVAGE TO BE
€. Contractor to remove all existing walls, doors, a REUSED AT NEW LOCATION - SEE PROPOSED REUSED AT NEW LOCATION AS INDICATED ON
shown to remain. Infill wall openings as required and p FIRST FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED PLAN
match adjacent existing. | 6. REMOVE DOOR 19. EXISTING PLUMBING FOR SINK TO REMAIN
D. Remove all existing lighting, wiring M. Storage for contractor's equipment and debris must be kept inside 7 REMOVE CABINETS 20. EXISTING GRAY BOX FOR WASHER TO REMAIN
complete work. Remove all abandoned the contract area. &. REMOVE PANELING DOWN TO DRYWALL 21. REMOVE ELECTRICAL PANEL - SEE PROPOSED
nearest active pan : N. Dumpsters for construction debris are to be provided by contractor. 9. REMOVE BUILT-IN HIDDEN SHELVING CABINETS PLAN FOR NEW LOCATION
E. Remove all ex All debris to be hauled off site upon removal by contractor. |0. REMOVE EXISTING BUILT-IN CABINETRY ¢ 22. UNCOVER EXISTING AREA WELL
to complete O. If materials are suspected to contain asbestos, contractor 1s to SHELVES 23 EXISTING AREA WELL TO REMAIN
main or riser.: immediately inform owner and architect. All existing materials known to I | REMOVE CASED OPENING & FRAMING 24' EXISTING FLUE TO REMAIN
L. Remove - contain asbestos that are to be removed should be done 5o in | 2. REMOVE FIREPLACE HEARTH DOWN TO 25. REMOVE BRICK VENEER ON BOTH SIDES OF
required to &t work and piping at nearest active accordance with established A.H.E.R.A. regulations. SUBFLOOR FRONT DOOR
mamn riser. tCh@- ociate power and plumbing | 3. REMOVE ALL MOUDLINGS AND FINISHES ON 26. BRICK COURSE TO REMAIN
Zerv(lic;nstr\/\a/]ctor.'.'m be required tgo:go beyond the contract area to reach PACE OF FIREFLACE 27. DOOR TO BE REMOVED # FDR. TO BE RAISED :
the first shutoff valie:: &ctrical panel. When this happens, the 4. REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE STEFP To7-21/2 James Fahy DeS|gn
contractor shall remové:and:ré r existing finish surfaces as required. 2024 W. Henrietta Rd. Suite 3K
H. Al existing floor, wall and celling finishes in areas to be renovated BID DOCU M ENTS Rochester, New York 14623
shall be removed down to subfloor/rough framing as required. Prepare tel: 585-272-1650
existing surfaces to receive new finish materials. e-mail: iInfo@jamesfahy.com
website: www.jamesfahy.com
\_ J

COPYRIGHT NOTICE:

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
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PLANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE
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CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

A. Construction shall conform to the 2015 International Bullding code with

2015 NYS Supplement

B. Comply with all local, state and federal codes and regulations.

C. General Contractor 15 responsible for all matenals, construction métkic

and craftmanship.

D. General Contractor to venfy all existing conditions, requ
and dimensions prior to start of construction. Notify the
conditions vary from those shown on the documents.

E. General Contractor to provide adequate support oF

walls, load bearing walls and partitions during d
F. Contractor's are responsible for coor
wherever they overlap.
G. When materials and / or ﬂn|5he5 are;
construction is remow

way, contractor 5"

L Exterior & mtemor S
| 6" o.c. as noted.

ace of wall (rouqh)
nqshail be2x6 @ |6"o.c.or2x4 @

M. No site visits will be made by this Architect. Contractor shall assume all

responsibility for changes to these drawings.

. All exterior below-grade walls to receive one (1) coat foundation coat and

.hydroseedmgﬂ by contractor.

installation by contractor. Verify capacity and location of existing

_ neral contractor unless otherwise 5peC|f|ed
. Call UFPO:-before you dig. |-800-962-7962

o (2) coats of tar

Coordinate the nstallation of continuous aluminum gutters and
wnspouts to match existing. Downspouts are to be located in field and
oved by owner. All downspouts are to run to precast concrete
hblocks, or to underground conductors per local code.

Design and coordination of all sitework, including finish grading and

S. Design and coordination of electric, plumbing, and HVAC system

utilities/services prior to construction.

T. To the best of our knowledge, belief and professional judgment, these
plans are in compliance with the State of New York Energy Code.

U. These documents do not purport to show all items and procedures
required for a complete installation. The intent 1s to indicate the general
scope for the project, in terms of the architectural design concept, the
location/dimensions of the construction and major architectural elements of
construction.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

ALL DIMENSIONS BASED ON EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE = AND MUST BE
FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE STARTING WORK.

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT ARCHITECT IF EXISTING FIELD

CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

ALL NEW AND EXISTING FLOORS TO BE FLUSH

ALL CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE &-O 1/2" (OR MATCH EXIST.)

ALL WINDOW R.O. HEIGHTS TO BE 6'-10 1/2" (OR MATCH EXIST.)

ALL ANGLES TO BE 12/12

ALL APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

PROVIDE METAL PANS WITH DRAINS FOR ALL WASHERS AND HOT WATER
UNITS

ALL DOORS UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM
ADJACENT WALL OR CENTERED IN OFPENING AS SHOWN.

ALL UNSPECIFIED HEADERS TO BE 2-2x& AT 2x4 WALL LOCATIONS AND
3-2x& AT 2x6 WALL LOCATIONS

REFER TO SHEET 52.0 FOR ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR HEADERS AND
SECOND FLOOR FRAMING.

CODED NOTES:

]

[ LINE OF BALCONY FLOOR ABOVE
2. LINE OF FLAT CEILING TRANSITION
3. EXISTING [-BEAM IN SECOND
FLOOR FRAMING, ABOVE
4.  CLOSET ROD & SHELF, DESIGN BY

OTHERS
INFILL WALL

5.
6. INFILL EXISTING MASONRY

OPENING

7. 2X4 STUDS TURNED FRAMED WALL
6. HEATED TOWEL BAR

9. FRAMELESS GLASS
10. 42" HIGH HALF WALL W/FRAMELESS

GLASS OVER

I 1. RELOCATED ELECTRICAL PANEL,

FINAL LOCATION T.B.D.
2. NEW STONE SLAB STEP
3. SAILOR COURSE TO REMAIN
4. HEAT-N-GLO PRIMO 72" GAS
FIREPLACE, SEE MFR SPECS FOR

ROUGH FRAMING DIMENSIONS.

FINAL DETAILING OF FACADE
W/BUILT-INS BY INTERIOR DESIGN

CONSULTANT

5. HEAT-N-GLO SLIMLINE SL-3X 286"
WIDE GAS FIREPLACE, SEE MFR

SPECS FOR ROUGH FRAMING
DIMENSIONS, FINAL DETAILING OF

6.
7.

8.
9.
20.
21.

22.
23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

FACADE BY INTERIOR DESIGN
CONSULTANT
FIREPLACE HEARTH

EXISTING AREA WELL AT BASEMENT

WINDOW

BUILT-IN PANTRY SHELVING
HANDRAIL AS SELECTED
FOLD-OUT IRONING BOARD

NEW BRICK VENEER AND/OR QUOIN

TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING FLUE TO REMAIN
EXISTING WASHER GRAY BOX TO
REMAIN

EXISTING COURTYARD BRICK WALL

AND CAFP TO REMAIN

EXISTING STEPPING STONE PAVERS

TO REMAIN
EXISTING CIRCULAR BRICK PATIO
TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO

REMAIN

EXISTING BRICK PIER W/LIGHT TO
REMAIN

LINEAR DRAIN

LEGEND:

EXISTING WALL
NEW 2X4 STUD WALL
NEW 2X& STUD WALL

INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT ASSEMBLY

LIGHT WEIGHT STONE VENEER

WINDOW MEETS REQUIREMENTS FOR HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS NEEDING SAFETY GLAZING PER 2015 IRC
SECTION R308.4

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL SHOWN ON SHEET A7.0 w

EXISTING TO BE REUSED

5
©
Al
| CAR GARAGE 3205
NEW 4" CONC. SLAB W/
G"x 6" 10/10 W.W.MESH
PLATE HEIGHT @ 9'-2 /2" ABV. T.O. BLK.
4
) %
| 74 3
020 @
E N
AN AG.O)
&
oG 94 3.
| 5-0"
V.0
vV 7
7]

7209.
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES: | CODED NOTES: [ LEGEND: -9-2
: | 9-9-2019 )
A. It s the contractor's responsibility to familiarize themselves with all o] hesalvage of existing _
details involved n selective demolition. Specific instructions on each regired for patéhing existing areas to remain. Wherever [ ] : EXISTING CONDITIONS
item will not be gven. _ 5 ' '2 Egmgﬁ ggg'E'OR WALL C — "7 :EXSTING TO BE REMOVED e 2
B. All plumbing, electrical and HVAC fixtures, doors, trim and any other: : — )
items which the owner indicates they want to save shall be removed by X 3. REMOVE WALL FOR NEW DOOR LOCATION SN XN\J « EXISTING AREA TO BE REMOVED (SEE NOTES)
the contractor, stored and maintained in good condition per: i S8 4. REMOVE ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES, FINISHES, .
directions for future reuse. The owner shall provide the ¢ i@ ¢ FLOORING TO SUBFLOOR : EXISTING TO BE REMOVED ¢ REUSED/ ITEM NUMBER
the list of all such items. K. The eentractor shall provide fireproof and dustproof partitions around
C. Contractor to remove all existing walls, doors, the constiiction area during all demolition and construction work.
shown to remain. Infill wall openings as required and pa L. The catitractor shall maintain safe access to all designated exits for
match adjacent existing. lding occupants during construction.
M. Storage for contractor's equipment and debris must be kept inside
the contract area.
N. Dumpsters for construction debris are to be provided by contractor.
All debris to be hauled off site upon removal by contractor.
O. If materials are suspected to contain asbestos, contractor 1s to
main or riser. - immediately inform owner and architect. All existing materials known to
F. Remove VAC systems as contain asbestos that are to be removed should be done so In
required to work and piping at nearest active accordance with established A.H.E.R.A. regulations.
oclate power and plumbing
G. & beyond the contract area to reach :
the first shutoff valy |egttical panel. When this happens, the JameS Fa hy DGSIgn
contractor shall remov. air existing finish surfaces as required. 2024 W. Henrietta Rd. Suite 3K
H. All existing floor, wall and celling finishes in areas to be renovated BID DOCU M ENTS Rochester, New York 14623
shall be removed down to subfloor/rough framing as required. Prepare tel: 585-272-1650
existing surfaces to receive new finish materials. e-mail: iInfo@jamesfahy.com
website: www.jamesfahy.com
. J
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

A. Construction shall conform to the 2015 International Bullding code with
2015 NYS Supplement

B. Comply with all local, state and federal codes and regulations. .
C. General Contractor 1s responsible for all materials, construction métfise
and craftmanship. ;
D. General Contractor to venfy all existing conditions, requ
and dimensions prior to start of construction. Notify the At
conditions vary from those shown on the documents. .-
E. General Contractor to provide adequate support of:
walls, load bearing walls and partitions during d Iition
F. Contractor's are responsible for coor
wherever they overlap.
G. When matenals and / or finishes are:
construction 15 removeé urbed, da
way, contractor ghafl-provide: étchmg,*
match adjacent existin
cking, furring and shim
work. i

face of wall (rough).
ngshallbe 2x6 @ 16" o.c.or2x4 @

L__.Ext@rlor & interior s
| 6" o.c. as noted.
M. No site visits will be made by this Architect. Contractor shall assume all
responsibility for changes to these drawings.

N. Co rdinate interiargoors/ha wood trim and finishes, and exterior
erials (5|d|r1é"," roofing etc.) to match existing. Final selection by
1e:general contractor unless otherwise specified.
L. Call UFFEO-before you dig. 1-800-962-7962

Al exterior below-grade walls to receive one (1) coat foundation coat and
o (2) coats of tar
Coordinate the nstallation of continuous aluminum gutters and
wnspouts to match existing. Downspouts are to be located in field and
oved by owner. All downspouts are to run to precast concrete
hblocks, or to underground conductors per local code.
Design and coordination of all sitework, including finish grading and

ulle_'y'droseedmgﬂ by contractor.

5. Design and coordination of electric, plumbing, and HVAC system
installation by contractor. Verify capacity and location of existing
utilities/services prior to construction.

T. To the best of our knowledge, belief and professional judgment, these
plans are in compliance with the State of New York Energy Code.

U. These documents do not purport to show all items and procedures
required for a complete installation. The intent 1s to indicate the general
scope for the project, in terms of the architectural design concept, the
location/dimensions of the construction and major architectural elements of
construction.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

e ALL DIMENSIONS BASED ON EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE = AND MUST BE
FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE STARTING WORK.

e CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT ARCHITECT IF EXISTING FIELD

CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM WHAT 1S SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS

ALL NEW AND EXISTING FLOORS TO BE FLUSH

ALL CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE &'-0O 1/2" (OR MATCH EXIST.)

ALL WINDOW R.O. HEIGHTS TO BE 6-10 1/2" (V.I.F.)

ALL ANGLES TO BE 12/12

ALL DOORS UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM

ADJACENT WALL OR CENTERED IN OPENING.

e ALL UNSPECIFIED HEADERS TO BE 2-2x8 AT 2x4 WALL LOCATIONS AND
3-2x8& AT 2x6 WALL LOCATIONS
DOUBLE JACK STUDS AT ALL LOAD BEARING LINTELS OVER 4 FEET LONG.
REFER TO SHEET $2.0 FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR HEADERS AND SECOND
FLOOR FRAMING.

CODED NOTES: []

. NEW SHOWER W/SEAT

a NN

LEGEND:

EXISTING WALL
NEW 2X4 STUD WALL
NEW 2X& STUD WALL

INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT ASSEMBLY

NEW VANITY AS SELECTED BY OWNER
. NEW TOILET AS SELECTED BY OWNER

. INFILL EXISTING DOOR OFENING
. NEW WALL FOR FIREPLACE FLUE CHASE

[z
v/,
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y GRADE
% . J
i ggn} WALL CONST. n % (" REVISIONS: A
“ 3 GRADE VARIES
¢ SIDING TO MATCH EXIST. - NO. DATE BY DESCRIPTION
l)(] o TYVEK HOUSE WRAP P " v ?\
o 7/16" 0.5.B. SHEATHING ; g 47 A 45 a 3
e 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.W/ SINGLE t 71
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ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
e ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES TO
MATCH EXISTING.

e 7/16"0.5.B. ROOF SHEATHING
2X6 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. —
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(2) 2X4 NAILER

I x ALUMINUM WRAPPED
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PERFORATED VINYL SOFFIT TO S

MATCH EXIST. <

AZEK. 6" CROWN AZM-45
(11/16"x 5-1/4" x ;e')/

A\

SOLID BLOCKING —~
(1"x 4-1/8")

AZEK SOLID CROWN
AZM-7954 (1-1/8" x 2-1/4") —

EXIST. BRICK EAVE
DETAIL, BEYOND

AZEK TRIMBOARD | x4
(3/4" x 3-1/2")

AZEK BAND MOULDING AZM-217
(1-1716"x 1-5/8" x1 &)

AZEK TRIMBOARD
S5/4x12 (1"x 1 1-1/4")
CUT TO 10-5/8"

AZEK SCOTIA AZM-93
(3/4" x 3/4" x 16

AZEK SHEET (3/4" x 48")
CUT TO SIZE IN FIELD SEE
PLAN VIEW DETAIL FOR WIDTH

AZEK SHEET (3/4" x 48")
CUT TO 2-0 7/8" WIDE

AZEK TRIMBOARD 5/4x6
(1"x 5-1/2"), MITERED CORNER

AZEK SHEET (3/4" x 48")

AZEK SCOTIA AZM-93 ~
(3/4” X 3/4” X ' G‘) \
AZEK TRIMBOARD 5/4x6

(1"x 5-1/2")

7/16" 0.5.B. SHEATHING

AZEK SHEET (3/4" x 48")
CUT TO SIZE IN FIELD SEE PLAN
VIEW DETAIL FOR WIDTH

AZEK SCOTIA AZM-93
(3/4" x 3/4" x 16"

AZEK TRIMBOARD

S5/4x12 (1"x 1 1-1/4")

HOLD TOP 5-1/2" ABOVE TOP OF
BAND MOULDING

AZEK BAND MOULDING AZM-217
(1-1716"x 1-5/8"x1 &

AZEK TRIMBOARD
5/4x& (1" x 7-1/4")
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O WINDOW SCHEDULE
symBoL [MopeL No| RO, sIZE TYPE ROOM LOCATION | QUANTITY REMARKS
® - - FIXED FOYER 2 ETR
c26 |40 1/2"x 6-0 38" | CASEMENT STUDY | NEW WDW, TEMPERED GLASS
© - - CASEMENT  [PRAYER RMMASTER W.i.C| 2 ETR.
© | cwiz | 2-5'x3-0 172" | CASEMENT | MSTR W.C/MSTR BATH 2 N M S GLASS
& - - CASEMENT MASTER BEDROOM | ETR.
& - - CASEMENT GREAT ROOM | F.T.R., 6 MULLED TOGETHER
© - - FIXED KITCHEN/DINING 2 EXIST., RELOCATED
D | cxess |5-3 1/47x3-5 172 CASEMENT KITCHEN | NEW WINDOW
0 - - CASEMENT LAUNDRY ROOM | ETR.
O - - CASEMENT BEDROOM 2¢3 4 ETR.
1} - - CASEMENT BATH 243 2 ETR.
O - - CASEMENT MST. BEDRM. (DEMO) | EXIST. TO BE REMOVED
o - - CASEMENT KITCHEN (DEMO) | EXIST. TO BE REMOVED

NOTES:

. NEW WINDOWS TO BE ANDERSEN 400 SERIES CASEMENT WINDOWS
2. LOW-E4 WITHOUT GRILLES (U-FACTOR 0.29 ¢ SHGC 0.3 1)

"4

6-10 /2"

6-10 /2"

c-10 /2"

WINDOW ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

. WATER INFILTRATION BARRIER

A, INSTALL WATER/ AR INFILTRATION
BARRIER AS FLASHING ON SIDES, SILL
AND TOP OF ROUGH OFENING FOLDING
INTO FULL DEPTH OF OFPENING

RO,

RO.

N g MIN, OR

WINDOW FLASHING

FPER MANUFACTURER OF
BARRIER MATERIAL

2. PAN FLASHING AT WINDOW SILL

MANDATORY AT ALL WINDOWS INCLUDING

SELF-FLASHING WINDOWS

A. CHECK IF SILL PLATE
1S LEVEL.

B, INSTALL METAL PAN FLASHING
OVER SILL OF ROUGH OPENING
AND FLASHING PER STEP |,

C. FLASHING SHOULD CAUSE A
DAM AT BOTH ENDS, AND

SEAL JOINTS W/ ROCFING CEMENT

OF THE EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH

NTS.

NOTE: SILL FLASHING SHALL
EXTEND TO THE SURFACE

3. SEALANT

A, CAULK ALONG BACK OF

I~ NAILING FIN ON 3 SIDES ONLY
DO NOT CAULK BOTTOM

4. WINDOW INSTALLATION

A, INSTALL WINDOW INTO FLASHED ROUGH
OPENING IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

..........

5. URAP BUILDING WITH WATER/ AIR BARRIER FLASHING

A WURAP COURSE UNDER WINDOW
SET UNDER SILL FLASH AT OPG.
B. NEXT COURSE AT WINDOW SIDE FLANGES

TAPE TO WINDOW FLANGE

C. COURSE OVER WINDOW LAFP OVER
METAL HEAD FLASH AND
WINDOUW FLANGE - DO NOT TAFPE

RO.

‘}b

o ————

RO.

BAR%
EXTE! I

ALUMHEAD FLASHING
&' MIN. VERTICAL

—~ AIR 7/ UATER BARRIER

LINE OF EXTERIOR
FINISH

INFILTRATION BARRIER /

/FLA&H:N& (SEE STEP 1)
-~

MUST EXTEND OVER

CAULK (SEE STEP 3)

PROVIDE SEALANT TAPE
WHERE NAILS FOR EXTERIOR
FINIoH PENETRATE

FLASHING

ENTIRE OPENING DEPTH.

3

SCALE: 1/4" = |'-0O"

COPYRIGHT NOTICE:

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF JAMES FARY
DESIGN 1S A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO
THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK
STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145, SECTION

7209.

Copyright ©2019

All rights reserved.

\

James Fahy, P.E., P.C.

[ REVISIONS:

NO. DATE BY

DESCRIFPTION

] DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR ROOM SIZE MANUFACTURER | * HARDWARE THICKNESS| TYPE MATERIAL FIN. | FIRE RATING | HARDWARE REMARKS
FOYER 3-0"x 8-8' T.B.D. SELECTED BY OWNER | 2 1/4" A WOOD STAIN NONE 1,4,7.8.9 STAIN AS SELECTED
PDR | 3-0"x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER I 3/8" F SC PAINT NONE 2,10
MASTER W.I.C. 2'-6" x 7'-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER I 3/8" F SC PAINT NONE 3.10
W.C. 2-6" x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER B sC PAINT | NONE 2.10
MST. LIN.LND. B.C. 16" x 7"-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER | 3/8" F SC PAINT NONE 3
MASTER BATH 2'-8"x 7'-0" LEMIEUX EDGE PULL I 3/8" F SC PAINT NONE 2,1
MASTER VESTIBULE (2) 2-2"x 7'-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER I 3/8" G SC PAINT NONE 2,10
STAIR CLOSET 2-0" x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER I sC PAINT | NONE 3 |
MASTER BEDROOM (2) 3-0" x 6-8" - - VIF  |ExIST. - PAINT NONE 1,3,7,6,10 M., EXT. SCREEN DRS.
STUDY (2) 2-8"x 70" ANDERSEN | SELECTED BY OWNER | | 3/8" H - PAINT NONE
FOYER CLOSET (2) 2-0" x 70" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER | 3/8" G

KITCHEN PANTRY/ W.I.C. 26" x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER | 3/8" F

PRAYER RMWALK-IN PAN.ND| ~ 2-8"x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER | 3/8" F

014 HALL 28" x 7-0" LEMIEUX EDGE PULL | 3/8" F

015 PDR 2 26" x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER | 3/8" F

Ole|| MUD ROOM TO GARAGE 3-0"x 7-0" LEMIEUX EMTEK LEVER | 3/4" F

017 MUD ROOM 3-0"x 6-8' - - ETR ETR
GARAGE 216" x 6-&" - - | 34 | ETR

019 GARAGE 2-8"x 6-&' THERMA-TRU | SELECTED BY OWNER | | 3/4" C ENTRY LOCK

020 GARAGE 9-0"x 7-0" C.H.I. SELECTED BY OWNER | 2 3/4" E _

o2 GARAGE 18-0" x 7'-0" C.H.I. SELECTED BY OWNER | 2 3/4" D  HARDWARE AS SELECTED

022 KITCHEN 8-0"x 6-8" ANDERSEN - - B :SALVAGED DOOR FROM STUDY
023 KITCHEN 8-0"x 6-8" ANDERSEN :]"'DR. TO MATCH DR #022, 400 SERIES OR EQUAL
024 || BEDRM 2 ¢ 3, BATH 2 ¢ 3 2-6"x 6-&' LEMIEUX

025 BEDRM 3 (2) 3-0"x 6-8" LEMIEUX
HALL LINEN 2-0"x 6-&' LEMIEUX
STORAGE RM/BEDRM 2 W.I.C[  2-6"x &-&" LEMIEUX
STORAGE RM/W.I.C. 26" x 6-8" LEMIEEX.

029 STORAGE RMAW.I.C. 3-0"x 6-0" BI-FOLD E.T.R.

NOTES: HARDWARE KEY: MATERIAL:

D

e e e [OCK SET SC - HOLLOW CORE MDF
AS SELECTED BY OWNER
2. ALL NEW LEMIEUX INTERIOR DOO £ PRIVACY SET FG - FIBERGLASS
' SMOOTH FINISH 3. PASSAGE SET SC - SOLID CORE MDF
4. DEAD BOLT WV - WOOD W/ VINYL EXTERIOR
5. CLOSER STL - STEEL BASE W/ WOOD T¢G FACE
6. SPRING HINGE
7. THRESHOLD
8. WEATHER STRIPPING
9. ASTRAGAL
|O. WALL STOP
R.O. WIDTH AND HEIGHT WITH DOOR 1. EDGE PULL
Q
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF JAMES FAHY
DESIGN IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO
STATE EDUCATION LAW. ARTICLE 145. SECTION
BUILDING AND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE 7209, ’ ’
# ROOM/ AREA CEILING TYPE ¢ MATERIAL CEILING HEIGHT FLOOR BASEBOARD WALLS WDW/DR. CASINGS | CROWN MLDG. REMARKS
100 | PORCH BEADBOARD BARREL CEILING 10-9 3/4" BLUESTONE PAVERS NA NA NA NA Copyright ©2019  James Fahy, P.E., P.C.
All rights reserved.
101 | FOYER DRYWALL TWO STORY/ VAULT HARDWOOD MATCH EXIST. PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF L )
102 | PDR | DRYWALL 8'-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF - \
REVISIONS:
103 | MASTER W.I.C. DRYWALL O CARPET 5 1/4" MDF " "
8-0 / PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF — o oecroon
104 W.C. DRYWALL 8'-0" PORCELAIN TILE 5 1/4" MDF, W/ SHOE MLDG. PAINTED DRYWALL 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF
105 [ MASTER BATHROOM DRYWALL 8-0" PORCELAIN TILE 5 1/4" MDF, W/ SHOE MLDG. PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 I1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF
106 | MASTER VESTIBULE DRYWALL 8'-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL 3 /2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF
107 | MASTER BEDROOM DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 4 5/8" MDF MASTER BEL
= | 108| GREAT ROOM DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 |/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 4 5/8" MDF GREAT ROOM o8| Z
—1
o 109 | DINING DRYWALL 8'-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL [ 3 [/2" MDF NEW PROFILE 4 FINISH PER KITCHE 109 [f
g | 10| KITCHEN DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF NEW o] «
= :.:::__ O
O | I'1'1| KITCHEN PANTRY DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF NA “|. KFECHEN PANTRY 11|l O
— = —
L 12| STUDY DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF - STUDY 2| %
B i
O | I'13| PRAYER ROOM DRYWALL &-0" HARDWOOD 5 /4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF: PRAYER ROOM 13l o
W74 A
— | 14| WALK-IN PANTRY DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF WALK-IN PANTRY NS
15| HALL DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF HALL 115
16| PDR 2 DRYWALL 8-0" PORCELAIN TILE 5 1/4" MDF, W/ SHOE MLDG. PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF s PDR 2 I
171 MUD ROOM DRYWALL 8'-0" HARDWOOD 5 /4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL 3 MUD ROOM |17
18] W.I.C. DRYWALL &'-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF PAINTED DRYWALL 3 W.I.C. I 18
I 191 LAUNDRY DRYWALL 8'-0" PORCELAIN TILE 5 1/4" MDF, W/ SHOE MLDG. PAINTED DRYWALL 3 LAUNDRY | 19
|20 | EXIST. TWO CAR GARAGE | DRYWALL 8-0" CONCRETE NA PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MD EXIST. TWO CAR GARAGE | 20 - ~
121 | ONE CAR GARAGE DRYWALL 8-0" CONCRETE NA PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF L T ONE CAR GARAGE 121 (routcT N
STAINED TREADS, F1D. i
|22 | BASEMENT STAIRS DRYWALL &0 RISERS W/ STAIR RUNNER | NA PAINTED DY NEMANI RENOVATION
# ROOM/ AREA CEILING TYPE & MATERIAL CEILING HEIGHT FLOOR BASEBOARD REMARKS ROOM/ AREA # 32 LANDSDOWNE LANE
200 | BALCONY DRYWALL 8'-0" HARDWOOD 5 1/4" MDF : 3 5/8" I\/IDF::____ BALCONY 200 PITTSFORD, NY
Z | 201 | BEDROOM 3 DRYWALL 80" CARPET 5 |/4" MDF 3 172" MDF NA BEDROOM 3 201| Z
T | 202| BATH 3 DRYWALL 8-0" PORCELAIN TILE 5 1/4" MDF, W/ SHOE.MLDG. 3 1/2" MDF NA BATH 3 c02| o
g 203 | BATH 2 DRYWALL 80" PORCELAIN TILE 5 3 172" MDF NA BATH 2 203 |
O
O | 204 | BEDROOM 2 DRYWALL 8'-0" CARPET 5 PAINTED DRYWALL [ 3 |/2" MDF NA BEDROOM 2 204 O
— —
W | 205 | HALL DRYWALL 8-0" HARDWOOD 5 " PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF 3 5/8" MDF HALL 205 | W CLIENT:
)
— | 206 | STORAGE ROOM DRYWALL 8-0" CARPET PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 /2" MDF NA STORAGE ROOM coc| 2 AJAI & JYOTI NEMANI
S [207] wic. DRYWALL 8-0' CARPET PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 1/2" MDF NA W.I.C. 207| 3
(1}
o | 208 | BEDROOM 2 W.I.C. DRYWALL &'-0" CARPET PAINTED DRYWALL | 3 |/2" MDF NA BEDROOM 2 W.I.C. 208 (“g
NOTES:
e ALL D.W. CEILINGS TO HAVE SMOOTH FINISH
e ALL NEW MOULDINGS AND TRIM TO BE MDF
e MOULDING MANUFACTURER TO BE METRIE
DRAWING TITLE:
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
PHASE:
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
_ y
—X ( JOB NO. PROJECT NO.
Al9-060 RENOVATION
DRAWN BY: DRAWING NO:
— N JTL
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\ S N JRF
S N 0 DATE: '
- 9-9-2019
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4 A
SCALE: ¢" = |'-O" AT MASTER BEDRM @ GREAT RM SCALE: ¢" = |'-O" ALL ROOMS AS NOTED SCALE: ¢" = |'-O" @ ALL INTERIOR DOORS SCALE: ¢" = |'-O" @ ALL ROOMS
METRIE STOCK CODE: 47M (139454 1) METRIE STOCK CODE: 49M (1394557) METRIE STOCK CODE: 97M (1383 100) METRIE STOCK CODE: | 63EM (1046044)
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE:

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF JAMES FARY
DESIGN 1S A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO
THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK
STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145, SECTION
7209.

Copyright ©2019 James Fahy, P.E., P.C.
All rights reserved.
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COPYRIGHT LAWS BY JAMES FAHY DESIGN. ANY
REPRODUCTION, OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B19-000168

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 57 Reitz PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 164.10-2-32

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Reitz, Bonnie W

Applicant: Comfort Windows Co., Inc.

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a sun room. The sun
room will be approximately 192 sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the existing home.

Meeting Date: November 14, 2019
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 C19-000046

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 900 Linden Avenue ROCHESTER, NY 14625
Tax ID Number: 138.16-1-11.11

Zoning District: LI Light Industrial

Owner: Brush John D & Co Inc

Applicant: Mitchell Construction

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the renovation of a 50,000 Sq. Ft.
vacant building. The new owner is proposing to convert the building to self-storage with some general
warehouse space.

Meeting Date: November 14, 2019
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Draft
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board
Minutes
October 24, 2019

PRESENT
Dirk Schneider, Chairman, Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, David Wigg, Bonnie Salem, Leticia Fornataro

ALSO PRESENT
Stephanie Townsend, Town Board Liaison; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; Allen Reitz, Assistant Building
Inspector, Robert Koegel, Town Attorney

ABSENT
Kathleen Cristman, Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

Dirk Schneider opens the meeting at 6:49 PM
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION

The Board discussed the success of the inventoried homes event that was held in May which resulted in a
Historic Designation. Bonnie Salem reported that she had recently talked with another homeowner at 201
Long Meadow that has decided to designate their home. Bonnie suggested that the Board hold another
event since not every inventoried home was included in the first invitation list. The Board would like to look
at possibly having the event in February or March of 2020.

There was a discussion about the continuation of sending the historic brochure to new owners of historic
properties. Allen Reitz stated that the building secretary is still reviewing the list homes that have sold
recently provided by the Assessor’s office.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW — RETURNING

e 345 Kilbourn Road
The Applicant is returning to request design review for the design change to a detached garage.
The Applicant was held over from the September 26th meeting and asked to consider making some
design changes. The project has appeared before the Zoning Board on August 19, 2019 for the
removal of the attached portion of the previously approved garage. The Zoning Board granted a
variance for size and height.

The homeowner, Kim Bailey, was present to discuss the application. She explained that new
renderings show the gable ends and ridge lower to match the home as suggested by the Board.

Dirk Schneider stated that the changes were an improvement to the previously submitted renderings.
He asked the homeowner if the cupola roof would match the home or if it would be copper. The
homeowner stated that the roof will be copper to match the gutters and downspouts.

Bonnie Salem had questions regarding the balcony on the back. She felt the cantilever seemed to be
rather large. The home owner commented that it would be about a 6’ cantilever. John Mitchell stated
that a 6’ cantilever was rather large and that she should contact her architect to make sure that it is
designed properly.

Leticia Fornataro moved to accept the application with the modifications submitted at the 10/24/2019
meeting and to also include the change to the window on the existing home as submitted.



Dirk Schneider seconded

All Ayes

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 21 Barrington Hills
The Applicant is requesting design review for the bedroom addition. The addition will be approximately
441 sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the home.
Linda Morabito, representative for the homeowner, was present to discuss the application. The
addition will not be seen from the road except for maybe the cupola. All roof lines will match existing
and deck material will match.
The Board commented that the cupola made the design “busy” and had questions about whether the
cupola roof will have the same metal roof color as the front windows. The representative stated that
the cupola will have the same color roof and was designed to increase light into the new space.
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the application as submitted.
Paul Whitbeck Seconded

All Ayes

e 5 Sturbridge Lane
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a screened porch. The porch will be
approximately 240 sq. ft. and will be located on the north side of the home.
The homeowner, Mark Martin, was present to discuss the application.
The Board questioned whether the columns of the porch were going to be round or square and how
the porch would be finished. The homeowner stated that the columns would be square and that they
would be white. The home will be resided with vinyl shake and the porch will match.
John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted.

Dirk Schneider Seconded

All Ayes

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW — NEW HOMES

e 4 Tor Hill
The Applicant is requesting design and review for the construction of a one story single family home.
The home will be approximately 1980 sq. ft. and will be located on Lot #26 of the Cottages at Malvern
Hills.

Marie Kenton, Ketmar Development Corporation, was present to discuss the application. This home
will be a courtyard entry home. Although the proposed design is similar to another home in the



neighborhood it will have different materials added such as horizontal stone which have not been
picked out yet.

Dirk Schneider commented that he like the location of the home on the property. The applicant stated
that this home will also have larger setbacks than other lots.

Paul Whitbeck moved to accept the application as submitted.
John Mitchell Seconded

All Ayes

4 & 6 Alpine Ridge

The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new residential building.
The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common wall. Lot 1
(#4 Alpine Ridge) will be 1852 sq. ft. and Lot 2 (#6 Alpine Ridge) will be 2000 sq. ft. The single family
homes will be located in the new Alpine Ridge development.

Jeff Morrell, Morrell Builders Inc., was present to discuss the application. This is the first building in the
new Alpine Ridge Subdivision. There will be 60 percent open space to separate the subdivision from
the traffic on Mendon Road. This will also allow for trails, continuous agriculture and an increase in the
separation of the townhouses. The homes feature step buildings to break up the frontage streetscape,
increased color palate, woodgrain garage doors with windows and front doors that match the garage
doors. These homes will be priced from $385,000- $550,000.

The Board discussed the new subdivision. The design of the buildings in the new subdivision appear
to be very similar in appearance. The entries of the homes are recessed which makes the garage
appear to be the dominant feature. This could be an issue because the right side of the proposed
subdivision seems to be mostly front loading units.

John Mitchell commented that the front entries are setback and the porches do try to bring the door
forward but fail to do so. He feels that the designs look the same and that changing colors of the
homes will not help.

Dirk Schneider commented that if future unit types are the same design as the one submitted and
located next to each other it will not be acceptable.

Leticia Fornataro asked if the diamond shaped windows were functional and if they could be removed
to show some variation. Adding stone to the front fagcade may help as well. She would like to see a
grading plan of each lot.

Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector, requested that the applicant supply a site map showing all of the
homes and types, which unit type is being submitted, what the houses look like next door, color palate
and grading plan. Similar to what was submitted for the Greenpoint Trail Subdivision.

Jeff Morrell responded that the color and types of units have been chosen and that they will adhere to
the set layout of the subdivision. Fourteen out of the twenty-four units will have a side load garage.
The front door design will remain but he will try to tweak the design to show diversity. The variations to
design will be similar to the Greenpoint Trail Subdivision. They have done their best to take the Boards
thoughts and requirements into account but still make the homes marketable for “empty nesters”.



Dirk Schneider moved to approve the application for the first town home in the Alpine Ridge
Development. This is the front and side load floor plan in Cape Cod gray as submitted.

John Mitchell Seconded
Ayes as follows: Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, Leticia Fornataro, David Wigg and Dirk Schneider.

Nay as follows: Bonnie Salem

e Alpine Ridge Sign
The Applicant is requesting design and review for the addition of a Monument sign at the entrance of
the new Alpine Ridge Subdivision. An application was submitted to the Zoning Board requesting relief
from code for the size of the sign.

Melanie Portland, Morrell Builders Inc., was present to discuss the application. They looked at many
signs in the area to help make a decision on the design. The column will be seven feet tall with
cobblestone, a cedar beam and a double sided sign that will be black with gold engraving. There will
be dimmable Permapost- 410 Lumen up lighting for the sign.

The Board commented that the sign doesn’t appear to tie into the development and had questions
about if the sign was going to be stacked wording and if the color of the sign could be changed.

The applicant stated that the sign will display stacked lettering as shown in the drawing. The color of
the sign was chosen because they felt it was the most visible color and there will only be one sign at
the main entrance of the subdivision.

Leticia Fornataro moved to approve the application as submitted.
Dave Wigg Seconded

All Ayes

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 3100 Monroe Avenue — Cornell’s Jeweler
The Applicant is requesting design review for the replacement of awnings and shutters. The awnings
on the Cornell's Jewelers building will be recovered with sunbrella fabric in marine blue with canterbury
cream graphics. Shutters will match the new awnings.

David Cornell, owner of Cornell’'s Jeweler, was present to discuss the application. The store front
currently has green awnings and shutters which have been damaged by the sun. The submitted
shutters and awnings in “marine blue” will replace the current in the exact locations.

The Board commented that the new awning and shutter color may standout more than the current
green color. They also noticed in the photos submitted appear to show a change in the business
identification sign.

The applicant stated that the photos that he has included in the application do not represent the color
of the new awnings and shutters perfectly. The color is more of a navy blue as opposed to a brighter
blue. The photo that shows the old awnings also includes the old business Identification sign. This sign
was changed a few years ago and did receive approval.



Paul Whitbeck moved to approve the application as submitted.
John Mitchell Seconded

All Ayes

e 882Linden Avenue - Carestream
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification sign. The sign
will identify the business “Carestream” and will be approximately 7.87 Sq. Ft.
No representative present for this application.
The size of the sign does meet code.
Dave Wigg moved to approve the application as submitted.

Leticia Fornataro Seconded

All Ayes

e 3400 Monroe Avenue — Allens Creek Oral & Implant Surgery
The Applicant is requesting design and review for the addition of a business Identification sign. The
sign will identify "Allens Creek Oral and Implant Surgery" and will be approximately 56 sq. ft.
Heather Chance, owner of Allens Creek Oral & Implant Surgery, was present to discuss the
application. The sign will be centered on the door and the blue awning will be removed. There is no
lighting proposed because the applicant would like to be as environmentally friendly as possible.
John Mitchell moved to approve the application as submitted.
Paul Whitbeck Seconded

All Aye

OTHER — REVIEW OF 9/26/2019 MINUTES
Dirk Schneider moved to approve the minutes of the 9/26/19 meeting as amended
All Ayes.
The meeting adjourned at 8:50 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Allen Reitz
Assistant Building Inspector
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